LAYMAN - LEHMAN
RECORDS
AND

LINES

Volume III

By:
Laurine Mae Palmerton Logsdon
LAURI-LINES
S. 2827 lvory, Spokane, WA 99203



Respice, Adspice, Prospice

h___:==>4%?§==:-“s

Look Back, Look On, Look Forward

PREFACE

Volume I1I of Layman-Lehman Records And Lines is finished and
hopefully it will shed some light on your ancestry.

It is rewarding to see the response to our continuing series
and 1 do thank all who have contributed. Many letters of encourage-

ment have been sent to me about this publication. I appreciate
hearing from all of you and wish it were Possible to have the time
toc answer all of the letters. So I shall take this way now, to say

“THANK YOU" for all your kind words.

If your branch has already been published and you find that it
connects with another branch, please advise me so that the new
information can be announced. On page 42 is an article about the
series and an explanation of the procedure for publishing branches.

We need Bible records, old letters and diaries for our
booklet. They can add so much to our family records. Please, only
send me copies of your material. I believe it is important to
print this type of information so that it will be saved for others
to “"Look On" later. Several libraries receive the booklets. The
latest ones on the list are The Library of Congress and the New
England Historic Genealogical Society Library.

I would like to have a Book Review section in the next issues.
The books would be Layman—-Lehman related. If you know of anyone
who has written such a book, I would appreciate knowing their name,
address and their book title so that I may contact them.

Are you having difficulty determining which member of the
Layman-Lehman family is your ‘“correct" ancestor? Using land
records is one way to help sort them out. Consult the Grantee
{(purchaser) and the Grantor (seller) Deed Indices to locate the
deeds and then read all of them for your name. Whenever [ find ‘et
al’ on a deed index, | immediately read the deed. Many times 1t
means that the land was an inheritance.

Counties changed throughout the years, reforming to make new
counties, until the states became what they are today. The Handy
Book For Genealogists by Everton is a good reference to determine
which county you should search for records according to your time

period. Pennsylvania is a good example of boundary changes. On
page 3, in Marriages Found in York County Wills, several towns or
townships are named. Adams was formed 1800 from York county; York

was formed in 1749 from Lancaster county; Lancaster was formed 1729
from the original county of Chester which was created in 1682.

Best wishes i1n your ancestor search,

February 1988 Laurine






Volume 111 LAYMAN-LEHMAN RECORDS AND LINES February 1988

s

CONTENTS

-

o

——g

Marriages Page
Indiana: County Records, Bartholomew, Carroll, Elkhart,
Huntington, LaPorte, and Wells Counties o C 1
Virginia: Rockingham County Clerk Records . . . . . . . . 2
Pennsylvania: Philadelphia County, Fourth Baptist Church 2
Rev. Johann Casper Stoever‘s Lutheran Records 2
Layman-Lehman Marriages:
Found in the York Co., PA, Abstracts of Wills 3
Gleaned from the S.A.R. Records . . . . . . . . 3
New York State: Marriages Reported in Newspapers 5 o 5
New Jersey: Sussex County, From the Ayers Family Lineage 5
Kentucky: Green County Marriage Bonds . . . . . ., . . . . . 6
Grayson County Marriages . . . . . . . . . . 0 o c 6
Ohio: Lucus County, Newspaper Notice . . . . 6
Perry County Marriage Record 50 o b & & o0 o0 ¢ 6
Wayne County, St. Michael’s Evangelical Lutheran 6
Cemetery & Death Records
Missouri: Jasper County, Newspaper Obituary 7
Kentucky: Grayson County Cemeteries . o 5 &6 o ¢ 7
West Virginia: Marion County Cemeteries . . , . . . . 8
Pennsylvania: Lancaster & Dauphin Counties’ Cemeteries 9
Ohio: Highland County Cemeteries SR RS g
Wayne County, St. Michael's Evangelical Lutheran 10
Baptisms and Births
Pennsylvania: Somerset County Reformed &8 Lutheran Records . . 11
York County: Christ Evangelical Lutheran Records . .. 11
Rev. Johann Casper Stoever‘s Records . . . 12
Maryland: Washington County, Reformed Church . . . . . 12
Ohio: Wayne County, St. Michael’'s Evangelical Lutheran . . . . 13
New York: Green County, Zions Lutheran Church . . B
Wills & Administrations
Indiana: Johnson County, Will of Eliza Layman . . . . . . . . . 14
Maryland: Frederick County, Will of Philip Jaceb Laymzen . . . . 15
Pennsylvania: York County Abstracts of Wills . . . . . . . . . 15
Philadelphia County Abstracts of Wills . . . . . 16
Emigration - Migration
From Switzerland To Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 17
From The American Colonies To Upper Canada . . . . . ., . . . . 18
From Europe to United States e X -
Branches, Numbers, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, G, 9 e - omE . wm . . . 19
Family Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. « e .. .. 31, 32
Queries . . . . . . . . . ... L. s+« . . . . Y, 32, 33, 34
Errata . . . . L o L 0L oL - -+ + « . . . 35
Index: Part I Layman-Lehman, All Spellings . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Part 11 RAll Other Surnames . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Booklet Publish:ing Information . . . . . . . . . . Poe s .o ow En 42

—e ST

Editor/Publisher:
Laurine Mae Palmerton Logsdon, Scuth 16237 Ivory, Spokane, WA 99203






Nancy
Martin

William

Almira
Charles

MARRIAGE RECORDS

INDIANA MARRIAGES - COUNTY RECORDS

Elizabeth Jane LAYMAN

John
Nancy

Sarah Ann
Josephine
Orange V.
Hannah
Martha E.
John M.
Mary
Abraham

Joshua

Christian

Source:

Volume 111

Vols,
Indiana Historical Society,

BARTHOLOMEW COUNTY --- 1821-1832
LEMON . John Mitchell June 03,
LAYMAN = Rhoda Colvin December 30,
CARROLL COUNTY --- 1828-1847
LAYMAN = Rebecca Bramble January 13,
ELKHART COUNTY --- 1830-1849
LEMON = David Best September 25,
LEHMAN = Hannah Cripe June 04,
HUNTINGTON COUNTY --- 1835-1851
Harrison Miller June 29,
LAYMON = Nancy irwin October 07,
LAYMON = William Wiley February 10,
LaPORTE COUNTY --- 1832-1844
LEMON = William A. Welch April 21,
LEMON = Charles W. Cathcart February 16,
LEMON = Charlotte Warnock June 01,
LEYMAN = Charles Purse October 03,
LEMON = John W, Allen October 05,
LEMON Mary R. Hannegan June 13,
LAWMAN . Julius Sharp April 01,
LAYMAN - Phila D. Barns September 27,
Phila‘s father, Solomon Barnes, consents
LAYMAN - Cynthia Ann Mead July 086,
WELLS COUNTY ---1837-1861
LEHMAN = Sarah Sutter August 31,
7,21,10,15,18 & 6 of The Hoosier Genealogist;

Indianapolis, IN.

1824
1830

1835

16847
1848

1841
1847
1852

1835
1837
1837
1837
1837
1838
1840
1840

1842

1856

publ.
Spokane Public Libr,



ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

Marriages -- County Clerk’s Office, 1795-1825
Elizabeth LEMCN = Jacob Perky June 25, 1798
Lewis LEMMON = Elizabeth Armentrout May 01, 1804
Mary LAYMANS = Conrad Sellers May 11, 1806
Mary LAYMAN = Henry Kyser September D05, 1808
Magdalene LAYMAN = Henry Cowen January 09, 1812
Barbry LAYMAN = David Armentrout December 17, 1812
Jacob LEAMON - Mary Armentrout December 16, 1813
Daniel LAYMAN = Barbara Armantrout August 29, 1814
Elizaheth LAYMAN = Jehu Leoker October 24, 1815
Elizabeth LAYMAN = Peter Holsinger November 13, 1815
Source: Microfilm reel # 43, Virginia State Library, Richmond, VA;

also in the book: Virginia Valley Records, by John Wayland. 1930.
»* »* M * * * » »* L3 * ¥ »* * * »
PENNSYLVANIA --- PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

Fourth Baptist Church, Philadelphia, Penn., Marriages
Nov. 1857-June 1867, Records of Rev. R. Jeffery, D.D.

Samuel LEHMAN = Ellen Wright April 22, 1860
James LAMEN = Kate Reen September 10, 1865
Source: periodical: v. 25, Pennsylvania Genealogical Magazine,

Spokane Public Library
» * * * * * » * ] ¥* ¥* »* * * H
PENNSYLVANIA - SOUTHEASTERN SECTION

Lutheran Marriages. Records of Rev. Johann Casper Stoever
in §. E. Pennsylvania

Christian LEHMAN = Eva Maria Koppenhoefer August 30, 1763
m. at Tulpehocken, [? Lancaster county)

Tobias LOHMAN#* = Maria Margar. Bickel March 12, 1765
m. at Heidelberg, [? Lancaster county)}

Barbara LEHMAN = Christian Schauffeler December 08, 1778

m. at Williamsborough.

% Notes & Queries, Annual Vol. 1886, p. 64, by Wm. H. Egle, has an
account about Tobias Bichel/Bickel of Heidelberg Twp., Lancaster
County now Lebanon Co. Tobias’ daughter Maria Margaretha m. on 12
March 1765 to Tobias LEHMAN. Egle states that Rev. Stoever was
incorrect in the spelling of Tebias Lehman's name.

Source of marriages: Early Lutheran Baptisms & Marriages from S.E.
Penn., The records of Rev. Stoever 1730-1779. Spokane Public. Libr.

Volume 111 2



LAYMAN-LEHMAN MARRIAGES

The following marriages, without dates, have been found in the
YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, WILLS 1749-1820
Maiden names of wives are listed; will abstract follows each entry.

Jacob LEHMAN m. Ann Young before Dec. 03, 1787
Ann dau. of Dewalt Young, deceased of Heidelberg Twp. His will:
dated 3 Dec 1767, probated 16 Aug 1773. ([no wife listed]

Exec. Andrew Schriber & Peter Young,

Young children: Andrew, Barbara wife of John Burns,

Ann wife of Jacob Lehman,

Hannah wife of Leonard Ketzmiller,

Margaretta wife of George Sponseller,
Grandchild: Ann Sponseller.

Christian LEHMAN m. Ann Brubacher before Nov. 26, 1804
Ann, dau. of Dietrich Brubacher, deceased of West Manchester Twp.
His will dated 26 Nov 1804, probated 8 Dec 1804; [no wife listed]
Exec. John Brubacher & Samuel Stone.
Brubacher children: John, Veronica wife of Samuel Grabill,
Mary wife of Samuel Stone,
Ann wife of Christian Lehman.

Christian LEHMAN m. Barbara Mellinger before Oct. 04, 1814
Barbara dau. of David Mellinger, deceased of Hellam Twp. His will:
dated 4 Oct 1814, probated 26 Apr 1815; (no wife listed)
Exec. John Mellinger & Joseph Kaufman,
Mellinger children: Francis wife of Martin Slenker,
Barbara wife of Christian Lehman,
John, Elizabeth, David, Joseph, Christian & Abraham.

Abraham LEHMAN & Ann Holl were named executors in will of John Holl
of Hellam Twp. Will dated 27 Sept 1800, probated 1801. Ann was the
wife of John Holl; Martin & Henry were children of John Holl.

Source: York Co. Penn. Abstract of Wills 1749-1820, Collections of
the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania. Seattle Gen. Soc. Library

LA I B B K L I 2 R R R JEE BEE JEE JEE JEE BN N BN

LAYMAN - LEHMAN MARRIAGES
Some Marriages Gleaned From Sons of American Revolution Records

These records are from the Pennsylvania Society of the S. A. R.
Members’ Amer. Rev. ancestors listed for further research.
For the following marriages,
your editor has given a generation number to each couple.
No. 1 is the Revolutionary ancestor.

1. Jacob LOYMAN m. Lararet --7-- no date given
Pvt. Lancaster Co. PA Militia,
b. 1740, d. -- Feb. 1875

2. Jacob LEHMAN m. Catherine --7-- no date given

Jacoch d. 1821
Continued---

Volume III 3



Layman-Lehman Marriages in S. A. R. Records, continued:

3. Jacob LEHMAN m. Catherine --7-- 1813
Jacob b. 1779, d. 20 March 1848
Catherine b. 1790, d. 31 Jan. 1860

4. Jacob LEHMAN m. Catherine Gibler 1835
Jacob b. 23 May 1814, d. 26 Dec 1870

Catherine b. 16 March 1815, d. 13 Oct 1890

5. Eveline LEHMAN m. Joseph E. Musser November 1870
Eveline b. 17 Oct 1844, d. 30 March 1609
Joseph b. 30 Sept 1843, d. 31 Dec 1921

-—-records of member Philip Nicholas Myers # 5955, b. 1934 fgen.#81]

Rev. Ancestor: generation #1 above
1. Christian LEHMAN m. Eva Marie Koppenhaffer August 30, 1753
Pvt. Lancaster Co. PA Miltia,
Christian b. 29 July 1744, d. -~ Sept 1820
Eva Marie b. 1741, d. -- -- 17758
2. Michael LEHMAN m. Catharine Christina Spangler,

November 24, 1801
Michael b. 4 Apr 1774, d. 29 March 1849
Catharine b. 8 Jan 1780, d. 20 Oct. 1861

3. Susanna LEHMAN m. Charles Kindrey 1842
Sucanna b. 4 June 1816, d. 1 Apr 1882
Charles b. 15 June 1818, d. © Apr 1883
-—-records of member Walter Quinter Bunderman #5601, b. 1896 Lgen.#6]
Rev. Ancestor: generation #1 above

IHE FOLLOWING 2 SETS OF RECORDS ARE FOR THE SAME REV. ANCESTOR

1. George LEMAN/LEAMAN m. Lydia Johnson 17886
Pvt. Lancaster Co. PA Militia,
George b. 11 Nov 1758, d. 15 March 1843
Lydia b . 4 Aug 1755, d. 4 Aug 1846

2. Lydia LEMAN m. Benjamin Ferguson December 24, 1817
Lydia b. 5 Feb 1791, d. 8 Dec 1873
Benjamin b. 24 Dec 1785, d. 21 May 1849
=--records of member George Ferguson Scott # 3224, b. 1915 [gen. 51
Rev. Ancestor: generation #1 above

1. George LEAMON m. Lydia Johnston 1786
Pvt. Lancaster Co. PA Miltia,
George b. 11 Nov 1758, d. 15 March 1844
Lydia b. 4 Aug 1755, d. 4 Aug 1846

2. Simon LEMON m. Jane Sweigert 1817
Simon b. 12 June 1797, d. 5 Apr 1866
Jane b. 11 Dec 1800, d. 7 July 1881
Continued---

Volume 111 4



Layman-Lehman Marriages in 5. A. R. records continued:

3. William Kemp LEMON m. Catherine Heckert October 04, 1860
William b. 25 Dec 1839, d. 25 Nov 1920
Catherine b. 11 May 1837, d. 15 Dec 1916
-—-records of the following members: [generations # 4, S5, 6]
4. James Henry Lemon 4 1356, b. 1863
5. William Kemp .emon # 1303, b. 1892
6. Stanley Grant Lemon # 1368, b. 1895
Rev. Ancestor: generation H1 above

Source: The 1955 Year Book of the Pennsylvania Society Sons of the
American Revolution, comp. by Floyd G. Hoenstine for the Society,
1956. Spokane Public Library..

O MO N M O K K O OR O M OW XK OK K K R ON
NEW YORK STATE MARRIAGES
Marriages Reported In Newspapers

Huldah LAYMAN (Miss) - Philarder Graham August 09, 1824
Huldah of New Berlin {Chenango Co. NYJ,
Philarder of Cherry Valley [Otsego Co. NY1
married in city of Albany, NY
-——Albany Daily Advertiser, issue: 11 Aug 1824

Source: American Deaths & Marriages, 1784-1829; by Joseph Gavit, on
microfilm roll Hi. Seattle Public Library.

George LAYMAN = Lavina Funk May 28, 1845
George of Catskill (Greene Ca. NYJ
Lavina of Germantown, [Columbia Co. NY]
married by Rev. Wm. Sayre at Pine Plains
---Rural Repository or Bower of Literature, publ. Hudson, NY
issue: 21 June 1845

Source: voel. 1, Deaths, Marriages and Miscellaneous from Hudson, NY
newspapers; publ: Arthur Kelly 1979. Seattle Public Library.

* »* * » * »* * * * * * " »* * *

NEW JERSEY - SUSSEX COUNTY
David LAYMAN m. Susannah Ayers, before February 23, 1797

The above information gleaned from notes on miscellaneous Ayers,
appended to the Ayers family lineage. Michael Ayers of Stillwater
twp., Sussex County, 1in 1757 came from Dover; letters of adm.of his
estate awarded 29 April 1796; estate settled 23 Feb 1797 & his dau.
Susannah Ayers, wife of David Layman, received some of her father's
estate.[see Administrations: Lib 36, p.382, file 671S, N.J. Archives)

Source: Early Germans of New Jersey, by Theodore F. Chambers, 1895.
Spokane Public Library.

Volume 111 5



KENTUCKY - GREEN COUNTY - MARRIAGE BONDS

Reudian LAYMAN = Elisabeth Hiestand February 14, 1800
bond signed by Abram Semon
consent by father: Abraham Hiestand. witness: Handy Hiestand

Source: v. 8 #4,(1972-73) Periodical: Kentucky Ancestors, publ. by
the Kentucky Historical Soc., Frankfort, KY. Spokane Publ. Libr.

KENTUCKY - GRAYSON COUNTY MARRIAGES

Alfred LAYMAN S Sarah Cockeral June 11, 1852
Alfred age 20; Sarah age 20

John LAYMAN = Annace Miller January 06, 1853
John age 23, residence Makin Co. Illinois [Macon Co.]
Annace age 24, residence Makin Co. Illinois

Source: v. 3 #3 (1981) Kentucky Pioneer Genealogy and Records; publ.
by Coock McDowell Publication, Owensboro, KY. Laurine‘s library.

LA I B I N R K JEE IR R K S . K N TN S T TR

OHIO - LUCUS COUNTY - MARRIAGES
Notices in the Toledo Blade Newspaper, 1841-1842
Newspaper dated March 17, 1841

Jacob LAYMAN . Miss Elizabeth Kibler March 07, 1841
Jacob of Williams Co. Ohio

Elizabeth of the "former place" [?Lucas Co.]
m. in German by S. B. Darby, Esq. Lucas Co. on the 7th instant.

Source: v. 18, Ohio Records and Pioneer Families. Spokane Publ. Libr.

OHIO - PERRY COUNTY - MARRIAGES

The following record was contributed by Sara E. (Barr) Schaaf, 32160
S5t. Rt. 36, Walhonding, OH 43843. Her Lehman ancestors lived in
Perry county; see volume Il for her branch.

Elizabeth LEHMAN m. Joshua Hill March 31, 1853
m. by Thomas I. Forsythe.

Source: Perry County Courthouse records, New Lexington, OH 43764

CHIO - WAYNE COUNTY - MARRIAGES
St. Michael’'s Evangelical Lutheran Church

Maria LEHMAN wm. Albert Miller February 02, 1867
Jacob LEHMAN m. Martha Wilson February 28, 1867
Henry LEHMAN m. Susannah Keiffer December 24, 1867

Source: St. Michael’s Evangelical Church History, 1830-1930; by
Esther Weygandt Powell, 1967. Seattle Public Library.

Volume 111 &



CEMETERY =2 DE&aTH RECORDS

MISSOURI - JASPER COUNTY

Newspaper Obituary - The Carthage Democrat - Carthage, MO
Volume LVI-296, Thursday, May 18, 1939, page 1

The Rev. MARION FRANKLIN LAYMAN, 67 years old, a retired
minister and resident of Carthage for nine years, died at 8
0‘clock last night at his home, 2114 West Second street. He had
been 1ll for two years and had been bedfast for two weeks,
suffering a complication of ailments.

The Rev. Mr. Layman, who held several pastorates in Kansas,
came to Carthage from Carl Junction after his retirement fraom the
ministry. He was born October 12, 1872 at Effingham, Il!, and
married November 30, 1899 at Bentonville, ARK to Miss Laura Mason
who survives him.

Also surviving are four sons, William Marino and Harold F.
Layman, both of Brookfield, ILL, Howard Layman of Carthage and
Ray Layman of San Pedro, Calif.; two daughters, Misses Anna
Layman of Chicago and Doris Layman of Carthage; a sister Mrs.
Clara Sears of Stockton, Calif., children. [typesetter’'s error)
and a brother, Clarence Layman of Washington state, and eight
grand-[sicl,

Funeral services will be held at the Ulmer funeral home.

Burial will be in Oak Hill cemetery. Other funeral plans are
incomplete.

Source: Newspaper, The Carthage Democrat on microfiom at the
Missouri State Historical Society, Columbia, MO 65201.

¥OoR % R O® X X O O M O OH OE K O R RN O R RO

KENTUCKY - GRAYSON COUNTY
St. Augustine Catholic Church Cemetery

John W. Layman, b. September 03, 1822, died: February 02, 1897
consort of Sarah J. Layman

Little Clifty Cemetery

Clarence Layman, b. May 12, 18986 died: June 02, 1976
Pvt., US Army, WWI

in same plat:
Nona Layman 1898-19%1

Source: periodical, Kentucky Pioneer Genealogy and Records,
v. 4, #2 & B3, (1982). Laurine’s Library.

Voiume I11 ¥



WEST VIRGINIA -~ MARION COUNTY
White and Dodd Cemetery - Mannington District

Millie B. Layman, b. June 5, 1835 died: December 21, 1901
wife of Jacob Laymon

Meadowdale Cemetery, town of Meadowdale

E. E. Layman, veteran of Civil War no date
Co. G. 17th W. Virginia Infantry

Maple Grove Cemetery, on Morgantown Ave, in town of Fairmont

Jacob Layman, b. August 8, 1824 died: September 23, 1910
vet. Civil War, USA

Nancy Layman, b. 1811 died: December 19, 1860
wife of Jacob Layman

Mathus A. Layman, b. 1868 died: January 08, 1870
son of E. E. and M.E. Layman

Sara E. Layman, wife of Will Layman 1852-1936
wife of Will Layman

Emanuel Layman l1887-1832

son of Will & Sara E. Layman

Catawba Methodist Protestant Cemetery, town of Catawba

S. E. Layman, b. March 8, 1855 died: April 28, 1919
Ella Layman 1896-1939
Eugene Layman 1915-1934

Mount Zion Cemetery, Mount Zion Methodist Episcopal Church
2 1/2 miles N.W. of town of Fairmont on Rt. 73

Daniel Layman, b. January 7, 1814 died: October 13, 1879

Sarah E. Layman, age 36y, 8m, 3dys died: December 24, 16896
wife of Jacob Layman

Mary A. Layman, b. December 25, 1816 died: March 04, 1899

Artie ?Pearl Layman%*, b. June 20, 1917 died: March 21. 1921
dau. of A.E. & Pearl .

Edwin S§. Layman, b. July 20, 1923 died: September 20, 1923
son of A.E. & Pearl

Michael Layman 1849-1929

Harry F. Layman 1874-19839

Sisann Layman, age 91y, 4m, 4dys died: March 08, 1939

¥ book listed Pearl on line below Artie & indented; question as to
meaning; ? misprint, twins? one person with middle name of Pearl?

Source: Cemetery Readings in West Virginia, Union, Winfield and
Mannington Districts; by DAR, Col. Morgan Chapter. Seattle. P.L.

Volume 111 B



PENNSYLVANIA - LANCASTER COUNTY
Bindnagle Lutheran and Reformed Church Graveyard
On the banks of Swatara Creek below the mouth of the Quitopahella
Creek, Derry Twp., (3 miles from Palymra, Lebanon Co., PA).
The church was formed and built in 1753.
Jacob Lehman born: 1744 = died: 1805
Source: Notes and Queries, v. 2, 3rd Series; by Wm., H. Egle.

Spokane Public Library.

LI B L SN . NE N D RN B N B B NN B BEE EE R N

PENNSYLVANIA - DAUPHIN COUNTY

St. John’s Lutheran Church Graveyard, Wiconisco, PA, in the
Wiconisco (known as Lykens) Valley about 2 miles from Berrysburg.

Samuel Lehman, b. April 15, 1797 died: October 12, 1859

United Brethern Graveyard, Middletown, PA

Susan S. Lehman, b. May 12, 1817 died: May 01, 1852
wife of Henry

Anna Lehman, b. July 2%, 1784 died: September 13, 1854
wife of Christian

Martin Lehman, b. October 19, 1805 died: March 31, 1844

Source: Notes and Queries, v. 2, 4th Series; v.2, Ird Series;

comp., by Wm. H. Egle. Spokane Public Library.

LA B B S N N 2 NE. R EE BT BEE L N BT NS I R

OHIO - HIGHLAND COUNTY
Mt. Zion Cemetery, New Market Township

Fannie Lavman, age 79y, 10m, 29d. died: September 01, 1886
Rebecca E. Layman, age 2y, 2m, 6d. died: February 04, 1882
dau. of Philip & Lucy A.

Barnes Cemetery in Union, Homer & Dodson Townships

-==, Layman, , infant born & died: July 21, 1899
dau. of G. and M.C.

Village of Lynchburg Cemetery, Dodson Township
Amos Layman, Co. C. 48th Ohioc Inf. died: only Civil War Marker

Continued---

Volume 111 9



Highland County, Ohio, Cemeteries, continued:

Troutvine Cemetery, Dodson Township

James M. Laymon ) 1846-1932

Hattie L. Laymon } on same stone 1852-1938

Infant dau. of J.M. & H.E. Laymon born & died: May 27, 1885

Travner Laymon, age 87y, 7m, 4d. died: May 03, 1893

Priscilla Laymon, wife, age 80y, 7d. died: February 14, 1889

Emily J. Buzick, age 1By, 3m, 16 d. died: May 05, 18%8
dau. of Travner 8 Priscilla Laymon

Martha E. Laymon*,dau, age 12y,11m,9d. died: August 03, 1855

Louisa A. Laymon#*,dau, age 15y,7dm.12d died: November 14, 1850

Infant son Laymon,# died: March 06, 1834

¥ children of Travner & Priscilla

Eli Layman, b. December 13, 1840 died: November 30, 1902
Co. B. 168 0.V.1 [Ohio wvol.inf.]

Mary Layman, b. April 03, 1835 died: March 04, 1924
wife of Eli

Eli S. Layman, b. December 19, 1871 died; August 20, 1872
son [of Eli & Mary]

Benjamin Melvin Layman, age 5y,22d. died: March 28, 1869

son [of Ela & Maryl

Source: Cemetery Inscriptions of Highland County., Oh:o, comp. by
David N. McBride, 1954. Seattle Public Library.
LI A S N . R I R T BT R T N R R A

OHIO - WAYNE COUNTY

St. Michael’s Evangelical Lutheran Church Records

Burials:
Joseph Lehman, age 56y. 0Om, 22dys buried: 1912
reported in an other church record, died: October 29, 1912

also see the interment records below
[the following entries were also in the burial records:]

Joseph Laman (7Lehman) % 1856-1912
Minerva (Frase}) Laman (7?Lehman? * 1851-1928
Susan Lehman, age 39 . 1884

wife of H. J.

Interments from the Sexton’s records:

Joseph Laman buried: November 12, 1912

Frank Lehman buried: May 08, 1927
resident of Port Huron, Michigan

Minerva Laman (Lehman buried: February 13, 1928

# see the Baptismal records in this wvolume.

Source: St. Michael’s Evangelical Lutheran Church History, 1830-
1930; by Esther Weygandt Powell, 1967. Seattle Publaic Library.

Volume 111 10



Reformed and Lutheran Church Baptismal Records, Berlin, PA

Barn:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

EAaAFTISMS AND EIRTHS
PENNSYLVANIA - SOMERSET COUNTY

PERMILY ANN LEHMAN
January 06, 1823 Bapt.
Peter Lehman & Elizabeth
parents

April 20,

HUGLE MORGAN WASHINGTON LEHMAN
March 24, 1825 Bapt.
Peter Lehman & Elizabeth
parents

May 02,

ANNANIAS LEHMAN
1827 Bapt.

& Elizabeth

April 07,
Peter Lehman
parents

July 15,

MARIE CATHERINE LEHMAN (widow) was sponsor for:

Born:
Parents:

Source:
Reformed

Marie Catherine Coleman
July 23, 1815 Bapt.
George Coleman & Sarah

November 12,

1823

1825

1827

1815

Births and Baptisms of Somerset County, Pennsylvania,
and Lutheran Church Records of Berlin, Somerset Co.;
translated by E. C. Saylor, vols. 1 & 2. 1962.

PR N .. T N T R T B T NN RN R N BN BN S BN

PENNSYLVANIA - YORK COUNTY

Christ Evangelical Lutheran Church, York, PA, Baptisms 1733-1801

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

Born:
Parents:
Sponsors:

LT TT

JOHAN LEHMMER
December 14, 1760% Bapt. February 18,
Wilhelm Lemmer & Sussana his wife in Permiedae
Fridrich Asper & his wife Margaretha
# = born in Permiedie

MAGDALENA LEHMANN
June 02, 1777 Bapt.
Joachim Lehmann & wife Sara

Michel Lau and wife

July 27,

Continued---

1761

1777



Christ Evangelical Lutheran Baptisms, York Co. PA, Continued:

CATHARINE LEHMANN
Born: May 04, 1779 Bapt. May 23, 1779
Parents: Joachim Lehmann & wife Sara
Sponsors: Anthon Lehmann & wife

LUDWIG LEHMANN & wife BARBARA were sponsors for:
Magdalena Schmidt
Born: March 03, 1793 Bapt. June 10, 1793
Parents: Christian Schmidt & wife Anna Maria Schmidt

GEORGE LEHMANN
Born: April 20, 1798 Bapt. August 04, 1798
Parents: Georg Lehmann & a prostitute by name:
Elisabeth Kleindinst
Sponsors: Christian Hassler 8 wife Magdalena

Source: Collections of the Genealogical Soc. of Pennsylvania held

at the Penn. Historical Soc. and on microfilm #387,946 at the LDS
Genealogy Library.

Lutheran Records of the Rev. John Casper Stoever, 1730-1779
Conewage, York County, Pennsylvania

JOHANNES LEHMAN
Born: April 22, 1734 Bapt. May 22, 1735
Parents: Johannes Lehman of Conewago, [York Co. PA)
no mother listed
Sponsors: John Theobaldt Jung

Source: Early Lutheran Baptisms and Marriages 1in 5. E.
Pennsylvania, the records of Rev. Johann Casper Stoever from
1730-1779; publ. 1896. Spokane Public Library.

LR R B R R R T A T A R N
MARYLAND - WASHINGTON COUNTY
Baptismal Register, Reformed Church,. Hagerstown, MD, 1766-1807

HENRICH LAYMAN
Born: November 12, 1803 Bapt. August 09, 1806
Parents: Jacob Layman & wife Susana
Sponsors: parents

ANAMARIA LAIMON
Born: February 28, 1806 Bapt. August 09, 18086
Parents: Jacob Laimon & wife Susana
Sponsors: Nicholas Fritz & wife Anamaria

Source: Microfilm #014145 at LDS Genealogy Library. Records were
filmed at the Maryland Historical Society, Baltimore, MD.

Volume 111 12



OHIO - WAYNE COOUNTY

St. Michael’'s Evangelical Lutheran Church Baptisms

Born: June 19, 1885 Bapt. January 30,
Parents: Joseph J. Laman®* & Minerva C. (Frase)
GRACE ELIZABETH LAMAN #
Born: September 17, 1887 Bapt. February 17,
Parents: Joseph J. Laman* & Minerva C. (Frase)

# In other records,

JONATHAN CLYDE LAMAN #*

this name appears as Lehman,

Members of the church confirmed or admitted:

1903

- Grace Laman (Mrs.

A. H. Rehm)

1912 - Joseph J. Lehman

Source: St.

1930;

by Esther Weygandt Powell,

1967.

LN K BN NEE S 2R JEE NEE N R K SN 2N JNR. JEE BEE R BEE R N B

NEW YORK - GREENE COUNTY

Baptismal Record
March

Jacob Lehmann

Maryt je Lehmann

Annat je Lehmann

Wilhelm Lehman

Clement Lehmann

Gertrud Lehmann

Note:

a single 'n

Source:
Beers Co.

s, Zions Lutheran Church, Athens,
1704 through June 1748

15,

Born:
Parents:

Born:
Parents:

Born:

Parents:

Born:
Parents:

Born:
Parents:

Born:
Parents:

In these church records,

’

History of Greene County,

NY

March 12, 1733
Clemens Lehmann & Gertruyd

November 19, 1735
Clement Lehmann & Gertruyd

June 27, 1739
Clement Lehmann & Gertrud

January 19, 174%
Jurge Lehman & Agneta

November 19, 1746
Wilh. Lehmann & Jannet je

February 03, 1747
Jurge Lehmann & Agnet je

1866

1888

see following:

Michael’s Evangelical Lutheran Church History 1830-
Seattle Public Library.

sometimes Lehmann is spelled with

New Yark; publ.

LN K SEE JNK B R R N TN BEE BN S BN L K NS R BEE I BEE

Volume 111

13

1884 by J. B.



e D

WILLS & ADMINISTRATIONS

INDIANA - JOHNSON COUNTY
This will, copy of the original record, was contributed by
Mrs. Lorene E. Nash, 13134 N. 22nd St. #109, Tampa, FL 33612

Will of: ELIZA LAYMAN of Johnson County, Indiana
Dated: 08 September 1887 -~ Probated: 21 February 1888

"In the name of the Benevolent Father of all, I Eliza Layman of
Johnson County and State of Indiana being of sound mind and memory,
do hereby make and publish this my last will and testament:

Ttem 1. It is my will that after my death, my executor shall out
of the first moneys that shall come into his hands pay all my Just
debts, funeral expenses and expenses of last sickness.

Item 2. 1 do give and bequeath to daughter DELILAH CORE and grand
daughter JANE BRYANT the sum of one dollar each and no more.

Item 3. I do give, devise and bequeath to my sons JACOB LAYMAN,
JOHN LAYMAN, and FIELDON LAYMAN and my son in law WILLIAM H. MASSEY,
all the rest and residue of my estate both personal and real, of
which I am seized or have any interest in at the time of my death
being all of my estate after paying the debts and expenses in Item 1.
And legacies in Item 2 hereof. Each of said sons and said son in law
to take one fourth interest in the property herein given them.

Item 4. 1 do hereby nominate my son Fieldon Layman as executor of
this my last will and testament. And 1 do hereby revoke all former
wills by me made.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this
6th day of September 1887. {(Signed with the letter X1l

"her mark" for: Eliza Layman

Signed and acknowledged by Eliza Layman, as her last will and testa-
ment, in our presence and at the same time signed by us as withesses
thereto 1in her presence and in the presence of each other this 8th
day of September 1887. Jno C, McNutt, Ed. P. Woods"

John C. McNutt on February 21, 1888 before the Johnson Co. Clerk of
the Circuit Court, Lincoln, Indiana, swore to the truth and to facts
of Eliza Layman’s will, that she was of the full age of 21 years and
of sound mind & memory and she was competent to devise her property.
Recorded February 21, 1888 in Will Record #3, pp. 322 8 323.

Note: Wm. H. Massey went by the name of Harrison Massey as listed in
the final report of the will by Fieldon Layman, Exec. on Feby.14,1889.

Recap by editor: the Layman name has changed to Laymon
Eliza (Doughman) Layman, d. 14 Feb 1888, widow of Lewis Layrion;
only these children named in her will: Jacob, Johrn M, & Fieldon L.,
Delilah (Laymon) Core, grandchild: Jane Bryant,
son-in-law: William Harrison Massey.

for more information, see Mrs. Nash's branch in vol. 11, Br.49.

Volume 111 14



FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND

Will of: PHILIP JACOB LAYMAN of Frederick Cao, farmer
Dated: 23 November 1782, proved 17 December 1782

"1 give unto my son JACOB LAYMAN, my plantation in Frederick Co.
of state of Maryland, adjoining Adam Lydy on the one side and Jacob
Frushour on the other side™”....... contains 120 acres. " My son JACOB
LAYMAN shall pay 150 pounds specie among my 3 daughters. That is to
say my son Jacob shall pay from this date hereof to my daughter
SALOME fifty pounds like money aforesaid which payment shall be in
the year of our Lord 1787 at or upon the 23rd day of November."”

Son JACOB LAYMAN 1s to pay his sister, SUSANNAH, 50 lbs. specie
on 23rd November 1788. He is also to pay his sister, CLARA, 50 lbs,
specie on 23rd November 1789.

"Moreover all my moveable goods is to be sold upon a public
vendue & my daughter CLARA shall have 20 pounds specie exhernery (7]
cut of that vendue money, but the rest of the money is to he divided
in 4 equal parts.

And therefore I, PHILIP JACOB LAYMAN, have chosen my son in law
PHILIP PRICE to be Executor of my estate ..... !

Witnesses: Signed with the letter J,
David Rhinehart "his mark" for: Philip Jacob Layman
Christian Cassel [CC his mark]l
Valentine Creager,
Daniel Cassl?

Will recorded: 17 Dec. 1782, Frederick Co., MD - Vol. GM1, p. 256-257

Recap by editor:
Philip Jacob Layman, d. Nov.- Dec. 1782
no wife listed, therefore she must have died earlier
children: Jacob, Salome, Susannah, Clara
son—-in-law Philip Price

Source: Microfilm # 014019; LDS Genealogical Library, Salt Lake City.

» * »* * »* »* * » * »* * * * » *

PENNSYLVANIA - YORK COUNTY
Abstracts of Wills - 1749-1820

Will of: PETER LEHMAN of York County
Will dated: September 14, 1751 Will proved: January 03, 1758
Wife: Barbara Lehman Children: Peter, Barbara
Son-in-law: Abraham Blasser {wife not named]
Executors: Barbara Lehman & Peter Freed

Will of : PETER LEHMAN, of York County
Will dated: January 22, 1772 Will proved: July 13. 1773
Wife: Maria Lehman Children: Jacob, Mary and
8 others, not named
Executors: Mary Lehman

Continued---

Vaolume 11 15



York Co., Pennsylvania Will Abstracts, continued:

Will of: CHRISTIAN LEHMAN of Hellam Township
Will dated: March 24, 1794 Will proved: April 11, 1787
Wife: Catharine Lehman
Children: Christian, Abraham, Susanna, John, & Henry
Executors: Christian Lehman & Stephen 7Keeb

Will of: ABRAHAM LEHMAN of York Boro
Will dated: March 11, 1805 Will proved: August 19, 1805
Wife: Mary Lehman Children: none listed
Executors: Weirick Bentz & John Lee

Will of: FREDERICK LEHMAN of Windsor Township
Will dated: April 07, 1812 Will proved: February 23, 1813
Wife: Anna Lehman
Children: Elizabeth, wife of Jacob Tyson
Mary, wife of John Kauffelt
Executors: Jacob Lehman & Jacob Tyson

Source: York County, Pennsylvania Abstracts of Wills 1749-1820,
Collections of the Gen. Soc.of Penn. Seattle Gen. Soc. Library.

oM R X M ON K OH O OH MO R MK KK N KK X N
PENNSYLVANIA - PHILADELPHIA COUNTY
Will Abstracts - 1747-1763

Will of: CHRISTIAN LEAMAN, husbandsman, of Safford
Will dated: October 11, 1748/9 Will proved: April 29, 1749
Wife: Ann Margaret
Children: John, Susannah, Anne, George, Han Adam,
Dority, Jacob, Ludwig

Executors: Daniel Hester, Jacob Husse

Witnesses: Jacob Arnt, Philip Gable, William Nash
Recorded: Book 1, p. 100

Will of: GODFREY LEHMAN, potter, of Germantown
Will dated: May 29, 1756, signed with his mark
Will proved: November 02, 1756
Wife: Catherine
Children: Christian & John by first wife, Anne Sophia.
*Hannah Loretta», Augustin, Daniel, Magdalen,
Rosina, Lydia & Joseph
Execuvtors: wife, Catherine & son Christian
Witnesses: Hartman Adam, Eborhard Ludwig Greeber, and
Nichelas Christian Otto
Recorded: Book K, p. 473 # 7 1 dau. or 2 daughters 7

Source: Philadelphia County, Penn. Will Abstracts, Book 1747-1763,
Collections of the Penn. Gen. Soc. Seattle Genealogical Soc. Libr.

Volume 111 16



= /ﬁ
0—) EMIGRATION — MIGRATION

= ~

FROM SWITZERLAND 7O GEEMANY

The braichgav, 2 re2qion in the sastern part of the Furpfalz  (Falatinate),
Germary. lost more than half itc population during the Thirty Years War (1618-
16487, GSwitizerliand had a surpius in its populaticn cu-ing this period.

As mast ot the people in both areas belonged to ihe Reformed church, this
was an encouragement to the Swiss to emigrate into the Falatinate, The church
reglsters of the Falztinate villages on both sidez of the Rhine, from the end
f <=ne Thirty Years war until the first decades of the 18th century, reflact
fits migration. Estimation of the proportion or Swiss in  the FKraichgau
papulation has been made to have been about 30 percent.

In 1945 to 1947 Friedrich Zumbach visited over 200 parishes collecting sll
thz entries concerning these Swiss emiarants. This collection was supplement-
ed by th2 works of German and Swiss genealogists for publication.

It was not possible to identify all piaces and family names and the church
registers did not necessar:ly record all immigrants. The entries in the pub-
lication are written in German with certain codes as to sources.

Your editor has translated some of the German words. Whenever 1 knew &
change of name for a German village, I put it 1n brackats. My guestions
regarding an item are also bracketed. The dates wers recorded with periods,
e.g. 21.6.1706. The Znd number would be the month. After considerable
thought, this editor will not substitute the written month. More research is
nzedec to determine which calendar was used in Germany at that time, the
Julian or the Gregorian calendar. In the book each entry is numbered and in
numerical order; that number follows each entry here.

If no source record is given, the information is from a church register.

m. = married b. = born

o
T

ANNA LEHMANN - from Switzerland, maidservant, m. in Treschklingen
on 21.6.1706 to Melchior Meyer, Bishop/priest’s farmhand. #2671

ELISABETH LEHMANN - . Steffisburg, Bern canton, Switzerland,
wvife of Hans Lehmann, married in Sulzfeld in 1666, #2672

HANS LEHMANN - b. Signau, Bern canton, Switzerland, m. in
Massenbach [now Schwaigern] in 1663. #2673

HANS JAKOB LEHMANN - from Switzerland, married in Munzesheim [now
Kraichtal] in 1704. #2674 [see #1599: Margaretha Gurntner
('Gartner’) born in Rueggisberg, Bern canton, Switzerland
(‘..unisperg’) m. 1704 in Munzesheim to Johann Jakob LEHMANN from
Switzerland]

HEINRICH LEHMANN (°‘LEEMANN‘) - from Zurcher district, Switzer-
land, Burgeraufnahme [(?registered citizen?] in Heidelberg in the
spring of 18693. #2675 (Neues, Archiv 13, 5.387 in Heidelberg)

JOHANN LEHMANN - born in ‘Beremeth/Bern’, Switzerland, Judge,
died in Michelbach {now Zaberfeldl in 1708, age 75. #2676.

JOHANN LEHMANN - from Switzerland, died in Michelbach [now Zaber-
feldl in 1710, age 37. #2677

Continued---

Volume 111 17



From Switzerland To Germany, continued:

PETER LEHMANN (’'SCHEMANN‘) - born in Steffisburg, Bern canton,
Switzerland, linen weaver in Sollingen [now Pfinztall] near
Durlach m. in Weingarten 8.6.1705 to Anna Elisabeth Feller b. in
Dierbach (’Tierbach/Zweibruchen’;her father: Hieronymus F.) #2678

VERONIKA LEHMANN - born in Gontenschwil, Aargau canton, Switzer-
land, m. in Neuenburg [now Kraichtell in 1680. #2679

Source: Book: Schweizer Einwandererd in den Kraichgau nach dem
DreiBigjahrigen Krieg, mit ausgewahlter Ortsliteratur; edited by
Karl Diefenbacher, Hans Ulrich Pfister, Kurt H, Hotz, 1983.
Spokane Public Library.

LN JEE SN N L 2NN N B BEE BEE DEE BEE BEE NEE R BEE NN S SEE N

FROM THE AMERICAN COLONIES TO UFPPER CANADA

Names of Person or Families Migrating From the Colonies
To Upper Canada - The Great Migration (1796-1812)

LEHMAN family - migrated from Pennsylvania 1804-1807
migrated to Markham Township, York County,
Ontario Province, Canada
other information: German descent

Listed with Lehman who came to the same township and in the same
time period from Pennsylvania were the following families:
Kindy, Eyer, Troyer & Wismer of German descent.
Kreider, Strickler, Hare (Herr) of German descent.
Lehman, Schunk, Burkholder of German descent.

The author of the book states that the Pennsylvania Germans
were not the only Germans to emigrate to Ontario; a number came
from other states: New York, New Jersey, Maryland, the Carolinas
and Vermont; many came directly to Canada from Europe.

Source: The Trail of the Black Walnut; by G. Elmore Reaman. 1957.
Laurine’s library.

LIE IR L R R B BE AR 2N 2R B R B B AR I A A
FROM EUROPE TO UNITED STATES

Port of New York Immigrants With Ohio as Their States Destination
Sept. 1 - Sept. 15, 1852

BERTHA LEHMANN - age 21, female from France, ship: Espendola,
Capt. John Chase; from Bremen; arrived New York, 17 Sept 1852;
destination: Cincinnati, OChio.

Source: National Archives microfilm M-237, roll #119. Abstracts
in The Report, vol. 19 (1879); publ. Ohio Genealogical Society.
Laurine’s library.

Volume 111 18



BE R &a&a N C H E S

HAVE YOU
A BRANCH,
SMALL OR LARGE 7

T 7 N 7.

The following section is of great value to all researchers
with the same surname in common. Here is a chance to connect to
a branch that has already been published.

1f you have not sent in yours, it is to your advantage to do
so as soon as possible. Do not wait until your research is
"done"” before sending your information. Many events may happen
that would make it impossible for you to have your LINE
published. i1t is'important that we preserve our research data
for our future generation.

1 welcome your lineages, either in the format that follows,
or on family group sheets. It is not how you submit it for
publication, but that you DO submit it.

Published branches may be added to or corrected in future

volumes. If errors occur in transferring the material to these
publications, i.e. typographical errors or ommissions, please let
me know. The editor does not take responsibility for errors in

the research.

Should you contact others who connect to your branch, please
inform me so that we can merge the two or more branches.

Cite vyour sources vwhenever possible and be detailed as to
places so that others may research in depth too.

Working together we can meet new cousins,
Help each other find the missing links,
And preserve our heritage.



* = ancestor of contributor s Reman numerals = generations

% *
i BRANCH  #12 JOHN A. LAYMAN OF TENNESSEE & ILLINDIS i

« 1 JGHN A. LAYMAN b. 15 June 18323, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co. TN; d. Z HMay 1897
Pooe Co. Illinois, Bur’d 1n Grand Fier (Clark) Cemetery which is located on
private land on the bank of the Ohio River, just north of Golconda, Pope Co.
iLy m. 31 March 18479 Harrison, Hamilton Co. TN to SELIA (CEILE) LAYMAN who was
his 1st cousin. Celia b. 1% Feb 1B3{ Hamilton Co. TN, parents unknown: d. 11
March 1891 Grand Fier Frecinct, Fope Co. IL % is buried there on 13 March 1B91
in  the Grand Fier Cem., John was a farmer; his father may have been  THOMAS
LAYMAN and his mother -7- GANN 7.

John served in the Mexican War in Co. G, 2nd Regt. of Tenn. Volunteers;
discharged 25 May 1847 at New Orleans, LA. He had contracted chronic
dysentery during his service in Mexico % filed for a disability pension.

John % his wife moved to Johnson Co. IL  then to Pope Co. IL where they
livad the remaind=r of their lives. At the time of his death, he owned 1460
acras of land. Jdohn A. % Ceille lLayman’'s children:

t. Tennessee "Toad" Layman b. % d. unknown
Maggie Layman b. % d. unknown
Thomas Jefferson Layman b. 12 June 1849 TN: d. 7 March 1871 Twp. 12, Fope
Ca. IL 3 m. Theodosia Bonnell

(]

4, Isaac Layman b. 25 Nov 1858; d. 25 July 1875 Golconda, Fope Co. IL
* 3. MINERVA JANE LAYMAN b, 18 Sept 1841 m. Francis Anthony Halter
6. John F. Layman b. 25 Jan 1B&4, IL; d. 16 fpr 1889 Pope Co. IL
7. James Marshall Layman b. 18 Dec 18éé Golconda, Fope Co. IL: d. 7 Oct 1922
Golconda; m. Lillian E. Echols
8. Mary F. Layman (Aunt Teton) b. 18&% IL; d. 7: m. -?- Gullett
9. HMora A. Layman b. 22 Feb 1871 IL; d. 19 Apr 1887 Golconda, Pope Co. Ib

*I1 MINERVA JANE LAYMAN, dau. of John A. % Selia/Ceile (Layman) Layman, born 18
S=pt. 1861 Pope Co., Illinois; d. 25 Oct 1933 Pope Co. IL, bur’'d in Grand Pier
Cem., IL; m, 27 June 1880 in Pope Co. IL to FRANCIS ANTHONY HALTER b. 8 Jan
1835 New Orleans, Orleans Co. LA, son of Francis (?70tto Franklin) Halter & his
wife Magdeline Weitmann {(Vagman). Francis d. t4 Jan 1918, Pope Co. IL. He
was a farmer. Minerva Jane Layman’'s other husband was D. M. Williams.

Minerva Jane (Layman) & Francis Halter's childrens
* 1, CELIA FRANCIS HALTER b, 14 Sep 1681 Monroe Prec., Pope Co. IL; m. John
Hamilton
2. QOtto Franklin Halter b. 19 Apr 1B884; d. 24 Dect 1958 St. Louis, Clayton Co.
MO: m. Anna Parkinson
3. Nora Magdeline Halter b. 13 Feb 1886; d. 12 Aug 1889 Pope Co. IL
4. Ruby Della Halter b. 16 Apr 1888 Pope Co. IL; d. 7 Aug 1889 Pope Co. IL
3. Antoine Elmer Halter b, 16 May 1890 Pope Co. IL; d. 28 Feb 1979, bur'd in
Golconda Cem. Pope Co. IL; m. Lillian A. Truete
6. Elijah Tinsley Halter b. 17 ARug 1892; d. (unknawn)
7. Pearl Marie Halter b. 7 Aug 1898; d. 15 Nov 1932 Golconda, Pope Co. IL:
m. Raleigh Anderson
8. Velma Mae Halter b. 25 Sep 1901; m, William Brasher, resided Metropolis,
Massac Co. 1IL
9. Vern R. Halter b. 3 Oct 1%03; d. {(unknown)

*II1 CELIA FRANCIS HALTER, dau. of Minerva Jane (Layman) % Francis Anthony Halter,

b. 16 Sept 1881 Monreoe Precinct, Pope Co. IL; d. 30 Nov 1963 Houston, Harris

Co, Texas, bur'd in South Fark Cem. Brazoria, TX; m. 10 May 1908 Parma, New
Continued——

volume 111 19



ERANECH #12 Continued: ITl: CELIA FRANCIS HALTER

Madrid Co, MO to AMBROSE KERR b. 31 Oct 1873 Golconda, FPope Co. IL, son of
Joshua & Louisa (Ingram) Kerr. Ambrose d. 23 May 1934 in E. St. Louis, St.
Clair Co. ILy bur’'d in Parma Cem. New Madrid Co. MO. Ambrose’'s occupation:
FPolitician. Celia‘s occupation: private nurse.

IRENE ANTOINETTE KERR, dau. of Celia Francis (Halter) % Ambrose Kerr, b, 4 Jan

1710 Parma, New Madrid Co. MO; m. 11 June 1933 New Madrid, MO, to ORREN
JENNINGS HOOPER b, I Apr 1904 Cowden, Shelby Co. IL, son of Dite Delavan &
Nellie Grant Gertrude (Jennings) Hooper. Irene’s occupationt Elementary
School teacher; Orren’s occupation: Steamship clerk. They reside in

EHRISTOFHER MICHAEL HOOFER b. 20 Oct 1947 Houston, Harris Co. TX; m. 1 Sept

1967 LaForte, Harris Co. TX, to Sharon Sawyer. Christopher’'s occupation:

EBranch #12 contributed by: Christopher Michael Hooper
2236 Cedar Crest Rd., Richmond, VA 23235

Mr. Hooper has more information about Thomas Jefferson Layman and
James Marshall Layman, sons of John A. Layman & his wife Selia {(Layman).

! BRANCH  #13 FETER LHAMEN DF VIRBINIA & INDIAKA ;

*IV

Fasadena, Harris Co. TX.
*#Y

Engineer.
* 1

*11

FETER LHAM 'l b, 18 May 1809 or 1812, most likely im Virginia: d. 18 Sept 1852
Berne, Adams Co., Indiana, bur'd there in Springhill Cem.: m. {(date % place
unknown} to MARY ANN __?__. Mary Ann was b. 2 May iBio or 1814, probably 1in
Fenny d. 31 July atter her huzband;s death i1n 1B5? & before 1585%; she 1s
mentioned in Feter's will dated 5 Sept 1852; Mary Ann’'c estate was ssitled 1in
1859: she d. in Berne, Adams Co. IN, bur’'d there in Springhill Cem. Feter was
a farmer.

The contributor writes: "One relative says Peter Lhamon's surname shouid
have been HINTON, but his father was killed in the War of 1812 before he could
mzrry the mother, so Feter was raised by hic mother’'s father & given big
surname. Feter ‘e first name may have been THDRMAS, &3 his son Thomas appears
to be listed as Jr. i1n the 18530 census.”

Peter & Mary Ann Lhamon's known children:

1. AEBRAHAM LHAMON b. 7 June 1832 Ohio?; m. Margaret Schooler Johnson

2, Mariah Lhamon b. cea 1834 probably in DH; no further info.

3. MAbram Lhamon b. ca. 1827 probably in DH; no further info.

4. Enos P. LEMON b. 1 Apr 1840 Adams Co. IN; d. 17 Mar, 1924: bur’'d Flat Rock
Cem., Monroe Twp., Adams Co. IN; m. 2! Nov 1B&t Nancy Jane Vannett

3. Dayton Lhamon b. ca 1845 probably in IN; no further info.

6. Thomes Lhamon, Jr. b. ca 1B48 probably in IN; no further info.

7. William G. Lbhamen b. 14 Aug 1850 IN:; d. 10 Oct 1919, bur'd in Springhill

Cem., Berne, Adams Co. IN; m. ca 1872 Elizabeth R. Wagioioner

ABRAHAM LHAMON, son of FPeter & Mary Ann Lhamon, b. 7 June 1822, probably in

Ohio: d. {(date unknown): m. 12 Apr 1840 Decatur, Adams Co. IM to ©A3RGARET
SCHOOLER JOHNSON b, 17 Dec 183S5/36 or 17 Jan 1837, The name Schooler 1is
believed to have been her mother’'s maiden name. Margaret d. 21 Sept 191Z.
Abraham was a farmer. Continued---

Volume 111 =i



*111

BERANCH #1232 Continued: II: ABRAHAM LHAMON

Abraham % Margaret Schooler (Johnson) Lhamon's children:

1. HEENAN SAYERS "HANE" LHAMOM b, 17 Apr 18461 IN ar OH: m. Margaret
Louisa Sims

2. Alice €. Lhamon b, ca 1867 Itl; m, William Franklin Meyers

Z. Thomas F. Lhamon b. ca 1855 IN; d. 1898-1900; m. Albina Campball

4., Rufus BQuentin Lhamon b. cz 1347 IN; d. before 1700; did not marry

3. Blanche Rozella Lhamon EB. i3 Dec 187¢ IN; d. 21 Mar. 1894; unmarried

&, Edwin Doy Althcten Lhamen b, ca 1874 IM: m. Mary __7__

HEENAW SAYERS LHAMON, known as "HANK", son of Abraham % Margaret Schooler

{Johnson) Lhamon, b. 17 Rpril 1861 praobably in IMN - possibly in OH; d. 20 Jan
1937 Manette, kKitsap Co. WA, bur'd at Tracyton Cem., Tracyton, Kitsap Co. WAj
m. 30 Aug 1888 MARGARET LOUISA SIMS b. 1 Jan 1869 Van Wert, Van Wert Cao. 0OH,
dau. of James Henry % Miriam (Robinson) Sims. Margaret d. 3 April 1939 at
Mannete, Kitsap Co. WA, bur’'d in cem=tery with her husband., Hank & family
moved to Scottville, Mason Co. Mich. before 1710, Hank was a farmer; upon
retirement Hank % Margaret jcined daughter, EBlanche, 1n Manette, Kitsap Co.WA.
Heenan Savyers % Margaret Louisa (8Bims) Lthamon’'s children:
l. Charles Wilson Lhamen b, 20 Feb 18790 IN or OH:; d. B Sept 1958; m. ca 1922
fda (Ober) Harriscn. no 1ssu@

2. Harry Leroy Lhamon b. 18 Mar., 1891 IN or OH; d. & Aug 1891
# 3. BLANCHE LEOTA LHAMOM b. 2 Oct 1892 IN aor OH; m. William Elmer Irish
4. Wvnemah Fern Lhamon b. 28 Aug 1702 IN; d. 12 Nov 1920 Scottville,
Mason Co. MI of disbetes,
¢V  BLAMNCHE LEQTA LHAMON, dau. of Heenan Sayers % Margaret Louwisa (Simz) Lbhameon,

<\

b. 2 Oen. 1392 erther in UWillshire, Van Wert Co. OH or in Adams Ce. It a. 29
Oct 191% WILLIAM ELMER IRIZH b. 28 Feb 18%0 Roy, Douglas Ca. MO, son of Edwin
fAdeibart & Ellen Rosina (Tyler) Irish., William d. 12 Aug 1984 Vashon Island,
Faing Co. WA, Blanche moved to Scottville, MI with her parents as a girl &
want out to work as a house maid, She now lives at the Port Orchard
Convalescent Center in Kitsap Ca. WA.

After Blanche's % William's wedding, they took a boat across Lake
Michigan, then caught the train far Tacoma, WA. They made their home in
Silverdale, Kitsap Co. WA for several years, then returned to Michigan before
taking up a homestead i1n Montama. They moved back to Manette, now East
Bremerton, WKitsap Co. WA, where they operated a dairy farm. They lived in
Aliyn, Mossyrock, % Riffe, all in Washington state, before retiring to Vashon
Island, King Ca. WA in 1939.

Hlanche Leota {Lhamon) &% William Elmer Irish’' children:

1. MWilson Earl Irish b. & Sept 1914 Silverdale, WA; m. 29 June 1946 HMary
Frances Overbeck; they had 7 children

2. Leota Esther Irish b. 2 Feb 1916 Silverdale, WA; m. 4 Aug 1945 FBenjamin
Addison Forbes; no issue

3. Margaret Leona Irish b. 20 Jan 1920 Free Soil, Mason Co. MI:; 0. 30
June 1938 Alfred Wayne Burlew; they have 5 children

4. LESLIE ALFRED IRISH b. 2B Nov 1928 Manette, Kitsap Co. WAR; m. Ann
Eahnsen

LESLIE ALFRED IRISH, son of Blanche Leota (Lhamon) & William Elmer Irish, b.

28 Nov 1928 Manette, Kitsap Co. WA; m. 31 Jan 1954 Chapel Hill, Orange Co. NC,
to ANN BAHNSEN b. 4 Nov 1934 Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co. OH, dau. of Monroe John

and Jane Byrns ( Cutler) Eahnsen. Leslie graduated Mossyrock High School 1in
1944 then joined the Army Air Corps; grad. from M.I1.T in 1954; worked for the
Continued---

Yolume I11 21



BRANCH #1353 Continued: VY: LESLIE ALFRED IRISH

Boeing Aerospace Co. in Seattle, retired in 1985; resides: Vashon Island, WA.
Leslie Alfred & Ann (Bahnsen) Irish Ann have 4 children:
David William, #*JANE ELIZARETH, Ellen Margaret, Rosemary Ann

*/1 JANE ELIZABETH IRISH, dau. of Leslie Alfred & Ann (Bahnsen) Irish, b. 10 Apr
1956 FBremerton, Kitsap Co. WA; m. 7 July 1979 THEDDORE LEWIS NELSON, JR., b.
26 Nov 1952 Grass Valley, Nevada Co. CA.
Jane Elizabeth (Irish) & Theodore Nelson's children:
1. Theodore James Nelson ("TJ"), b. i1 Dec 1981 Bremerton, Kitsap Co. WA

The contributor has more information on children of her ancestors & about their
descendants.

Sources: 1830, 1880, 1900 U.S. census; birth, death, marriage certificates; will,
mortgage; administrations:; Genealogy of William D. Sims Family 1792-1970 by Henry

J. & Julia E. Hunt; info from: James H. Lahmon, Van Wert, OH % Molly Harrigan,
Buckley MI.

Branch # 13 contributed by: Jane Elizabeth (Irish) Nelson
B432 Bus Halvor Road, Hansville, WA 98340

*
i BERANCH #14 HANS LEHMAN OF SWITZERLAND & LANCASTER CO. PENN, i

The following 1line has been entracted from a 35 page Lehman Ancestral
History compiled by the contributor: Daniel K. Lehman. Mr. Lehman has written
an excellent lineage history of his Lebman family down to the time of compila-
tion in 1980. 1 wish to thank Daniel for sharing his history so that :t may be
published here for all Lehman researchers to read. The same style as his
history has been used with the addition of gemeration numbers to his lineage
and the use of abbreviations to conserve space. ..... editor, Laurine,

# 1 HANS LEHMAN, a native of Schaffhausen, Switzerland, immigrated to America in
1737 with bhis wife and several children. They arrived at Philadeiphia,
FPennsyvlania, on Oct 8, 1737, aboard the ship Charming Nancy, from Rotterdam,
Holland. They settled on a 1é8-acre farm near Elstonville in Raphe Township,
Lancaster County, Fennsyvlania. Here Hans and his wife, whose name we do not
know, raised a family of ten children. They were Mennonites, Hans died in 1771.

1. Anna Lehmar, unmarried

2. Barbara Lehman m., Daniel Kissinger

3. John Lehman (1733-1802) m. § __?__ m. 2 Christina Bowman

4. Maria Lehman m. John Burkholder

5. Elizabeth Lehman m. __7__
¥ 6. PETER LEHMAN ( 7 =1807 m. Barbara __7__

7. Daniel Lehman ( 7?7 =175%) m. Barbara __7__

8. Catharine Lehman ( ? -1743) m. __7?7__

9. Magdalena behman m. __7__

10, Abraham Lehman ( 7

-1B07) m. Anna Burkholder

*11 FETER LEHMAN, son of Hans Lehman, was born about the vyear 1729 in Rapho
Township, Lancaster Co. Fenn. He married BARBARA __ 7 . Feter was a Mennonite

and a farmer. He and his wife resided near Elizabethtown, i1n Mt. Joy Township,
lLancaster Co, Penn.

Continued---

Volume I11 22



*#I11

BERANCH #14 Continued: Il: FETER % BARBARA LEMMAN'S CHILDREN:

1. Jacob Lehman (1762-1834) m. Elizabeth __7__

2. John Lehman (July 12, 17&63-July 13, 1833} m. Maria __7__

Z. Anna Lehman m. Jacob Oberholtzer

4. Elizabeth Lehman ( ? -1793) m. Abraham Burkholder (1) [ist wifel

3. Feter Lshman (Aug. 23, 176B-Aug. 15, 18400 @, Esther Huber

6. Mary Lebman m. Jacch Wilhelm

7. Barbara Lehman (Dec. 11, {774-Feb. 23, 1843) m. Abraham Burkholder (2)
* 8. DANIEL LEHMAN (Apr. 2, 1776-Mar. 22, 1B47) m. Anna Huber

DANIEL LEHMAN, son of Peter % Barbara Lehman, was b. April 2, 1774, in Mt. Joy

Twp., Lancaster Co. PA, and d. March 22, 1847. He m. ANNA HUBER, dau. of
Samuel and Barbara Huber, who was b, May 146, 1779 in Warwick Twp., Lancaster
Co. PA, and d. August 12, 1861, .

In 1776, Daniel! with his older brother John % their families, located near
Champersburg in BGreene Twp, Franklin Co. FA, on land then owned by their
father. Daniel was ordained a minister in the Chambersburg Mennonite Church on
March 17, 1822. After heing kicked by a horse, Danmiel was an 1invalid for the
last 10 years of his lif=. He % his wife are buried in the Lehman gravevard,
which he started in 1815 con his farm along the Grand FPoint Road.

. Samuel H., Lshmarn (July 28, 1797-fumg. 2, i831) m. Elizabeth Lehman

¥ 2. FETER M. LEHMAN (Dec. 1li, 1799-Aug. 31, 1B873) m.! Susanna L. Detwiler
m. 2. Elizabeth Bover.
Daniel H. Lehman (Mar. 25, 1B02-July 27, 1873) unmarried
fnna Lehman  (July 15, t394-June 24, 1881) m. John L. Detwiler
John H. Lebmarn F2b. 9, 1BO7-Dec. 2, 1881) m. Elizabeth R. Landis
Elizabath Lehman {(Oct. 22, 1810-June 8, 1891) m. Abraham Shetter
Earbara Lehman  (fpr. 17,:1B10-Sept 24, 1892) m. Christian R. Landis (2)
Susanna Lehman (Sept 12,1814-June 8, 1859) m., Christian R. Landis (1)
Infant (18184}
10. Jacob H. Lehman {(July 24, 1818-July 13, 1908) m. Fannie Lauver
11. David H. Lehman (Apr. 9, 1821-Sept. 2, 1888) m. Maria Fray

S0 b0 O

*IY FETER H. LEHMAN, son of Daniel % Anna (Huber) Lehman, was born Dec. 11, 1799
in Greene Twp., Franklin Co. Pennsylvania, % d. August 31, 1875, He first m,
SUSANNA L. DETWILER, dau. of Jacob % Barbara {(Lehman) Detwiler, who was b. Nov.
23, 1800, in Greene Twp, Franklin Co, PA, % d. Sept. 13, 1BS3. He then m.
Elizabeth Boyer, dau. of Martin % Mancy (Huber) Boyer, b. Feb. 20, 1819, in
Adams Co. PA, & d. Dec. 21, 1882. They resided on a farm near Chambersburg,
FA. They were members of the Chambersburg Mennonite Church. FPeter and both
Wwives are buried in the Lehman graveyard.

1. Nancy D. Lehman {Sept 25, 1826-Nov. 17, 1853) m. Henry Ebersole (1)
2. Martha D. lLehman (Sept 8, 181B-Mar. 14, 1904} m. Henry Ebersole (2)
3. Samuel D. tehman (Mar., 17, 1831-Nov 2&, 1B894) m., Elizabeth S. Hunsecker
4. Barbara D. Lehman (Apr 9, 18Z3-Dec 10, 1905) m. Samuel L. Lesher
5. Daniel D. Lehman (July 21, 1835-Jan 22, 1883) m. Catherine Bomberger
*# &, JOHN D. LEHMAM (Dec 16, 1837-Nov &, 1900) m. Barbara Bomberger
7. Susan D. Lehman {Aug 29, 1840-May 7, 1893) m. Samuel S. Lesher
8. Peter 0. Lehman (Nov 4, 1844-Dec iT, 1BS0)
# ¢ JOHN D, LEHMAN, son of Feter H. % Susanna L. {(Detwiler) Lehman, was b. Dec. 1&,

1837 in Greene Twp., Franklin Co. PA, % d. Nov. &, 19003 he was m. on Oct. 25,
1860, to BARBARA BOMBERGER, dau. of Joseph % Sarah (Erb) EBomberger, who was b.
Nov. 1, 1840 near Shippensburg, Cumberland Co. PA, & d. May %, 1921, They

Continued~—-—

Volume I1IT 22



*V1

BERANCH #14 Continued: V: JOHN D. LEHMAN

resided on a farm near Chambersburg, PA. They were members of the Chambersburg
Mennonite Church, and are buried in the adjoining cemetery.
1. William Lehman (Dec. 7, 1B&i-Sept. 4, 1B&2)
2. Sarah B. Lehman (Apr. 18, 1B64-Aug.31, 1932) m. Samuel L. Frey
3, Elizabeth M. Lehman (Apr. 19, 1B&67-Mar. 9, 192%) m. John D. Siegrist
* 4, DAVID B. LEHMAN (Mar. 1, 1872-June 15, 184&4) m. Sarah L. Hege
2. Susan B, Lehman (July &, 1876-Nov. 24, 1958) unmarried

DAVID E. LEHMAN, son of John D. & Barbara (Bomberger) Lehman, was b. March 1,

*]

1871, in Greene Twp., Franklin Co., PA, & d. June 15, 1946. he was m. on Dec.
20, 1894, to SARAH L. HEGE, dau. of Henry B. % Susanna (Lesher) Hege, who was
b. March 18, 1872 in Builford Twp., Franklin Co. PA, and d. March 24, 194S.
They first resided on his father ‘s farm along the Cornertown Road in Greene
Township. In 1905, they moved to a farm they purchased near Turkeyfoot, in
Hamilton Twp. They were members of the Marion Mennonite Church, and are buried
in the adjoining cemetery.
1 dohn "Irvin” Lehman b. Oct 31, 1895 m. Ruth Martin
2. Reuben Hege Lehman b. Jan. 26, 1897 m. Katie B. Lehman
3. Victor Hege Lehman b. Jan, 29, 1899 d. Jan. 19, 1971 m.1 Edith B&.
Harst, m.2 Julia M. Shank
* 4, WALTER HEGE LEHMAN b, Dec. 1, 1901 d. May 17, 1980 m. Ada G. Martin
5. David Hege Lehman b. Oct 29, 19203 m. C. Louise Eshleman
6. Martha Hege Lehman b. Jan 8, 1906 d. Feb 17, 1974
m. Benjamin B. Horst
7. Susan Hege Lehman b. Mar. 15, 1909 m.1 Isaac E. Martin,
8. Menno Hege Lehman b. Sept B8, 1910 m. Esther 5. Martin
?. Andrew Hege Lehman b. Feb. 9, 1912 m. A. Lois Shank
10. Theodore "Weagley" Lehman b. Feb. 11 1915 m. Ethel M. Showalter

WALTER HEGE LEHMAN, born Dec. 1, 1901 near Chambersburg, FA, died May 17,

*VI11

1780, son of David B. % Sarah L. {(Hege) Lehman, m. July 146, 1925 to ADA GRACE
MARTIN, b. July 4, 1902 in Franklin Co. FA, d. July 16, 1979, dau. of Jobn J.
% Barah (Rife) Martin. Church: Fleasant View Mennonite Church; ordained
minister on Febh. 7, 1919. Occupation: Farmer % poultryman. Address:
Chambersburg, FA.
Aldus M. Lehman b. Jan. 5, 1927
WALTER LEHMAN, JR. b. June &, 1928
Ada "Grace" Lehman b. June 21, 1930
Sarah Lehman b. Nov. 7, 1931
Esther Lehman b. Apr. 14, 1934
Ruth Lehman bk, May 11, 193%
Naomi Lehman b. Sept. 1, 19354
James Lehman b. Jan. 14, 1938
Marcus Lehman b. Aug. 20, 1939
Miriam Lehman b. Mar. 24, 1941
11. John David Lehman b. Nov. 12, 1942
12. Eunice Louise Lehman b. Jan. 9, 1945
foster daughter:
Sharon Louize Miley b. Sept 9, 1994

3

—
[ o I x o B B ¢ ) I D B SN B

WALTER LEMMAN, JR., born June &, 192B near Marion, PA, son of Walter H.,Sr.

% Ada 6. (Martin) Lehman, m. Nov. 146, 1949 to CATHERINE M. DILLER, b. Oct. 7,
1928 near Maugansville, MD, dau. of Norman M. & Mary K. (Martin) Diller.
Church: Antrim Mennonite Church. Occupation: farmer. Address 549 Spring
Valley Rd., Chambersburg, FA 17201, Continued---

Volume 111 24



*#1%

BERANTH #14 Continued: VIII: WALTER % CATHERINE LEHMAN'S CHILDREN

#* DAMNIEL RICHARD LEHMAN b. Mar. 13, 195t

Jason Leroy Lehman b. Sept. 1, 1952
Yerna Grace Lehman b. June 20, 1954
Enos Diller Lehman b. Jan. 10, 1558
Alice Mas Lehman b. Mar, 8, 1952

N L B o

DEMIEL RICHARD LEHMAN, b. Mar. 13, 1951 at Chambersburg, FA, son of Walter,

+1

Jdr. % Catherine M. (Diller) Lehman, m. July 10, 1971 to MARBGARET MAE SHANK, b.
Feb. 24, 1948 at Mt. Crawford, VA, dau. of Eyard W. % A. Ruth (Hertzler)
Shanl:. Church: Antrim Mennonite Church. Occupation: employed at Witmer
Implement Service. Address: 748 W. Main 5t., Fayetteville, PA {7222,

ERANCH #1484 contributed by: Daniel Richard Lehman,
348 W. Main St., Fayetteville, PA 17222,

BRAMNCH 813 THOMAS LAYMAN OF FEMNSYLVANIA % DELAWARE i

THOMAS LAYMAN b. 1784 Chester Ca., Fennsyvianiay d. 14 May 13467 Christiana,

%11

New Castle Co., Delaware; m. -?- in Fenn.? to ABIGAIL (MARYT) COGGINS b. 1781:
d. 58 Feb 1834 Cnristiana, New Castle Co. Del., bur'd in the Red Licn Cenm.,
Red Lion, Delaware. Thomas was a farmer, he % h.s wife were members of the
Merhodist Church.

Thomas % Abigail/Mary (Coggins) Lavman’'s children:
sll born in Chester Cao. PA - possibly not in the right order of birth

1
-

1. Rachel Lavaman m. 7 March !84Z William Nicholszen

2. Mary Ann Layman m., -7- Gall.ner

3. Catharine Layman b. 1810; m. Rev. Abraham Foul zon

4, Abiga:l Layman b. 18!2; m. Sylvester D. Townsend

3. Ann Layman b. 1811/12; d. 20 Feb 1901 New Castle Co. DE; m. William
Bratton

6. John €. Layman b. 1813; did not marry (idiotic in census)

7. Charles Milton Layman

8. THOMAS LAYMAN b, 1B18/19; m. Maria Louisa Ward

7. Fhoebe Ann Layman b. 29 Oct 18203 d. S Oct 1882 Mew Castle, DE; m.

William 5. Townsend
10. Edmund K. Layman b. 1823; m. Margaret A. -7-
ii. son, -7-

THOMAS LAYMAN, son of Thomas % Abigail (Coggins) Layman, b. 1818/1% Chester

Co. Fenn.; d. 1852-1858; m. ca 1841 to MARIA LOUISA WARD b. Dec 1817 Cecil Co.
Maryland; d.30 July 1907 in Henry Clay near Wilmington, Del.: bur‘'d in the
Lombardy Cem., Wilmington, Del. Thomas was a butcher according to the census.
Maria lived as a widow w1th son, Henry Clay Layman, on the Eastern Shore of
Maryland % in Baltimore, MD.
Thomas % Maria Louisa (Ward) Layman’s children:
l. Mary Amanda fayman b. 22 Aug 1B42 Delaware; d. 7 Apr. 1B48, bur'd in Red
Lion Cem., Red Lion, DE
<. HENRY CLAY LAYMAN b. 15 March 1845 Christiana, New Castle Co. DE; m.
Susanna B. Ford
Laura L. Layman b. 1B48 Delaware; d. 3! May 1845 Wilmington, DE
Emma V. Layman b. 8 Dec 1892 Peachbottom, PA; d. 12 Jan 1943
Baltimore, MD; m. 27 Aug 1874 Chesterville, Kent Co. MD to Frank M.
Gooding. Continued-—

+ 0

Volume I1II 25



BERANCH #15 Continued:

*#II1 HENRY CLAY LAYMAN, son of Thomas & Maria Lowisa (Ward) Layman, b. 15 March
1845 Christiana, New Castle Co., Delaware; d. 1& Nov 1913 Wilmington, DE,
bur‘d in Still Pond Cem., Kent Co. MD; m. 26 Apr 1870 Elkton, Cecil Co. MD to
SUSANNA BROCK FORD b. S Apr 1B47 Elkton, Cecil Co. MD, dau. of Lambert George
% Harriet (Brock) Ford. Susanna d. 146 Feb 1937 Baltimore, MD. Henry's
occupation: worked for a newspaper, kept a store % was a salesman. Susanna
was a teacher; both were members of the Methodist Church.

Henry Clay & Susanna Brock {(Ford) Layman's children:

1. Alfred Cookman Layman b. 7 Jan 1872 Elkten, Cecil Co. MD; d. 23 July
1956 Wilmington, DE; m. 21 Oct 1896 Fhiladelphia, PA, to Cora May
Hinkson

2. Florence May Layman b. 16 May 1B74 Chesterville, Kent Co. MD; d. 12
Jan 1956 Baltimore, MD; did not marry

3. Louisa Taxis Layman h. 20 Apr 1878 Chesterville, Kent Co. MD; d. 12
Sept 1894 Still Pond, Kent Co. MD; did not marry

* 4. HENRY QUIMBY LAYMAN b. 28 Sept 1883 Chesterville, Kent Co. MD; m.

Eatharine Hoffman

*1V HENRY QUIMBY LAYMAN, son of Henry Clay % Susanna Brock (Ford) Layman, b. 28
Sept 1883 Chesterville, Kent Co. MD; d. & June 1948 Bethesda, MD, bur’'d in
Wilmington, DE; m. 19 June 1912 Newport News, VA to CATHARINE HOFFMAN b. 29
March 1B91 Philadelphia, PA, dau. of Allan % Elizabeth (Peterson) Hoffman.
Catharine d. 15 June 1977 Aberdeen, Harford Co. MD, bur’'d in Wilmington. Henry
was a maritime engineer & a member of the Presbyterian Church.

Henry Buimby % Catharine (Hoffman) Layman's children:
*# 1. ALLAN HENRY LAYMAN b, 31 Oct 1915 Wilmington, DE; m. Anna Mary Shaub
2. Henry Q. Layman, Jr. b. 30 Dec 1917 Wilmington, DE; m. 19 June 1943
Wilmington, DE, to Elizabeth Ereslin. They have 3 ch: Betty Ann,
Nancy B. % Thomas

*V _ ALLAN HENRY LAYMAN, son of Henry Quimby % Catharine (Hof$man) Layman, b. 31
Oct 1915 Wilmington, DE; d. 13 Feb 1978 Aberdeen, MD, bur'd in Wilmington, DE;
m. 26 Aug 1939; Wilmington, DE to ANNA MARY SHAUE b. 8 May 1918 Wilmington,
DE, dau. of Harold Gordon % Myrtle (Overly) Shaub, Allan was a mechanical
engineer % a member of the Fresbyterian Church.

Allan Henry % Anna Mary (Shaub) Layman's children;
* 1. ALLAN HENRY LAYMAN, JR. b. 10 Aug 1940 Baltimore, MD: m. Joyce Brown
2. Busan Anne Layman b. 14 Apr 1943, Baltimore, MD: m. 11 March 195!
Baltimore, MD to Gordon Grabus; ch: Bonnie L., Robert G., Lisa R.
3. David Robert Layman b. 7 June 1955 Ealtimore, MD: m. 14 June 1980
Aberdeen, MD to Cynthia Blunt; ch: David A., Mary A.

*V1 ALLAN HENRY LAYMAN, JR., son of Allan Henry % Anna Mary (Shaub) Layman, b. 10
Aug 1740, Baltimore, Maryland; m. 9 June 1942 in Baltimore to JOYCE BROWN,
Allan & Joyce's children:

l. Llaura Jean Layman b. & Feb 1964, Baltimore, MD

2. FKaren Michelle Layman b. 2 Feb 1972, Baltimore, MD

Sources: gen.lI: Thomas Layman, Sr. will; census; graves; obits. gen.lI: CEMNEUS,
obits; marr. % death certfs.; graves, diary of dau. Laura L. Layman: gen,IIl:
marr. % death certfs.; graves.

Branch #15 contributed by: Joyce (Brown) Layman,
(wife of Allan Henry Layman, Jr.)
2404 Crestnoll Rd., Reisterstown, MD 2113¢

Volume 111 2&



¥ +
: BRANCH #1656 DANIEL LEAMAN OF FHILADELFHIA, PENN, % OHIO i

DANIEL LEAMAN b. 18 May 1736 Fhiladelphia, PA, son of JACOE LEAMAN (no more

information given about Jacob - see note at end). Daniel d. 1 Jan 1853
Chatham, ticking Co. OH, bur'd 1n Marple Cem. 1 1/2 mi. Morth of Chatham: m.
MARY WAGGMER b. té6 Aug 1788 Fhiladelphia, PA, dau. of John % Folly Waggner.
Mary d. 3 fpril 1885 Chatham, Lichking Co, OH, bur’d in cemetery with husband,
In 1824, Taniel bought lamd in Licking Co., Ohio.
Daniel % Mary (Waggner) Leaman’'s children:
ISAAC LEAMAN b. 18 Mar. 1B1Q near Lancaster, PA: m. Rebecca Spencer
Matilda Leaman b. 19 Apr 1BlZ near Lancaster, FA; d. 19 May 1879: m.
19 Sept 1847 Benjamin Marple
Elizabeth Leaman m. —-7- Buz:ard
Catherine Leaman m. George Zelt
. George Leaman b. 5 July 1820 Chatham, Licking Co. OH; d. 13 Apr 1897
m. (1} 1 Jan {844 Deborah Bennett
John Leaman (b, % d. ?); m. Mary -7?-
Julia Ann Leaman b. 28 May 1825 Chatham, Licking Co., OH; d. 8 Aug 1888
m. Jacob Preston
8. Mary Ann Leaman b. 1828 Chatham, Licking Co., OH; d. 27 Qct 1B&0; m.
Si1las Shirley

Y o

oo i

~ o

Source: Cemetery records Licking Co. OH (name listed in error as Seaman); 1883

*I1

Hist. of Boone Co.,IL; 1883 Hist. of Bremer Co. Iowa; Licking Co. ©OH deed
book 71, p. 32, 27 Feb 18%54.

ISAAC LEAMAN, son of Daniel % Mary (Waggner) Leaman, b. 18 March 1810 near

Lancaster, PA; d. 8 May 1889 Charles City, Iowa, bur’'d there in Riverside
Cemetery; wm. (date not known) to REEECCA SFENCER b. 14 July 1815, PA, dau. of
Elisha % Elizabeth (Waggner) Spencer. Rebecca d. 25 Nov 1872 Charles City,
Iowa, bur’'d in same cemetery as her husband. Isaac was in Boone Co. IL in
18375 moved to Bremer Co. lowa in 1855.

Isaac & Rebecca (Spencer) Leaman's children:

1. Mary Leaman b. 9 June 1835 OH; d. 8 Apr 1917; m. 19 Oct i1B54 Eli Eisenhart

2. JAMES S. LEAMAN b. 17 Sept 1837 Boone Co. IL m. Cordelia M. Goodwin

3. Francis A, Leaman b. 1 Mar. 1840 IL; m. Elizabeth -?-_

4, George Washington Leaman b. 17 May 1842 IL: d. 14 Apr 1925

9. Matilda Leaman b. 23 June 1845 IL; d. 25 July 1868; did not marry

6. Sarah Leaman b. 235 Feb 1848 Cherry Valley, Winnebago Co. IL; d. 3 Aug
19123 m. 18 March 1848 James Wesley Fowell

7. Benjamin Franklin Leaman b. 13 Aug iBS0, Cherry Valley, Winn. Co. IL; d. 4

Nov 1933

B. Eli Malville Leaman b. 7 June 1853, Cherry Valley, Winn. Co. IL; d. 19
Nov 1933; m. Mary I. Barnbart

?. 1Isaac Newton Leaman b. 31 Oct 1855 Frederika, IA; d. 13 Nov 19215 m.
Elizabeth Fiene

10. Emma Leaman b. 26 Feb {B&0 Frederika, IA; d. 20 Feb 1941; m. 21 Jan
1877 Milas H. Shannon

Source: Spencsr Bible, Shannon Bible in possession of Lois Hockerson of Flymouth,

#1111

Towa 504015 Obit. Charles City newspaper.

JAMES S. LEAMAN, son of Isaac % Rebecca (Spencer) Leaman, h. 17 Sept 1837

Boone Co. Illinois; d. 26 May 1917, bur’'d Greenwood Cem., Nashua, Iaowa; m. 19
Aug 1828 Bremer Co. IA to CORDELIA MARIE GOODWIN b, 2 July 1838 Essex Co. NY,
Continued-——

Volume TII a7



BERANCH #1&4 Continued: I1I: JAMES S. LEAMAN

dau. of James F. % Roxy {(Leete) Goodwin. Cordelia d. 19 March 1904, bur’'d in
came cemetery as her husband.

James 5. & Cordelia Marie (Goodwin) Leaman’s children,
all born in Douglas Township, Bremer Co. lowa

* 1. ISAAC J. LEAMAN b. & June 1BS%; m. Flora Belle Cruthers
2. Estella Leaman b. 1B&61; d. 16 July 1931; m. C. Van Housen
3. Maretta Leaman b. 29 Sep 1B62; d. & Feb 193B; m. 20 Sep 1880 in Loup
City, NB, to __7__ Daddow
4., Lillie Bell Leaman b. 1847: m. John Hicks
5. Matilda Leaman b. 1848
6. Mira Leaman b. 1B71; m. 26 May 1897 William G. Wood (his 2nd wife)
7. Albert Leaman b. 235 Apr 1872; d. 11 May 1959: m. Emma Hawkins
B. Marshal L. Leaman b. 1875; m. Rose McClain ( & 2 pthers)
?. Jdohn W. Leaman b. 1878; m. Grace Tracy

Source: 1BBI History Bremer Co. lowa; BEremer Co. records; Genealogy of GBovernor
of Conn. Colony: Wm. Leete.

*IV_ I15AAC J. LEAMAN, son of James S. & Cordelia Marie (Goodwin) Leaman, born &
June iB39, Douglas Twp., Eremer Co. Iowa; d. 23 Sept 1913 South of Nashua, IA
in an auto accident; bur’'d there in the Greenwood Cemetery: m. 7 Nov 1BB1
Bremer Co. IA to FLORA (1.7} BELLE CRUTHERS b. 1 Jan 1842 Eremer Co. 1A, dau.
of James % Elizabeth (McCartney) Cruthers. Flora d. 20 July 1927 Farkersburg,
Iowa, bur’'d in the Greenwood Cem., Nashua, IA

Isaac J. ¥ Flora (Cruthers) Leaman’'s children:
* 1. DEDORGE EARL LEAMAN b, 4 Dec 1882 Douglas Twp. Bremer Co. I8; d. 2 Feb
19443 m. 7 Sept 1904 to Viola Bell Patterson
Charles Leaman b. 1& Nov 1889 Bremer Co. IA: d. Nov 1918 in Canada:
m. Mary Broomhead

Z. Cordilia Leaman b. June 1892 Thorton, Cero Gordo Co. IA; d. 1965; m.
E. G. Johnston

4, James Leaman b. 24 Sept 1896 Douglas Twp. Bremer Co. IA: d. 1942; m.
28 March 1918 to Clara Rovey

Z. Icabelle E. Leaman b. 28 Jan 1900 Bremer Co. IA; d. 2 Apr 1913

)

Source: Cemetery Records and obitusries.

Eranch #16 submitied by: Donna Leaman Henry

{daughter of George Earl Leaman)
1£591 Eastaon, Weterloo, lowa S0702

The compiler writes: "Our surname has been spelled different in some census but
it has been LEAMAN back a few generations. A biography of Geo. Leaman of Boone Co.
IL, Flora Twp., 1883, states that his (Geo., ‘s) grandfather Jacob was b. in Fhila.
FA; that would have to have been about 1750....Some Mennonites in Lancaster, PA,
use the same spelling but we have never been able to make a connection®”.

* ¥
' ERANCH #6 MARTIN LEHMANK OF GERMANY ¥ WISCONSIK

This branch was published in v. I. Judy sent 1n cerrections % new dsta.

* 1 MARTIN LEHMANN, son of Michael Lehmann, b. B Jan. 1B27 7Alt, Rudnitz, Germany;
d. 26 August 1905 Horicon, Dodge Co. Wisconsin, he his bur'd there: m.
Continued---

Violupe 117

28]
i



BERANEH #b& Continued: [: MARTIN LEHMANN

HENRIETTE ORTMAN b. 24 April 1822 Germany, d. 20 April 1891, Horicon, Dodge
Co. WI, bur'd in same cem. as Martin. He was 2 member of the Lutheran Church.
Martin % Henriette (Ortman) Lehmann's children:

# 1. MARTIN FREDERICK LEHMAMN b 2t May 18353 Germy.; m. Augusta Matz/Mattsaon

2 August Lehmann barn in Germany: 4. 1n Germany; m. 1n Germany

Z. Carl Lehmann b 15 Feb. 1364 Miederwubtiow™, %zumark, Germy. d. 4 Mar 1938
Milwaukee. Milwaukee Co. WIi m. 4 Nov 184646 Burnstte, Dodge Co. WI to
bttilie Schulz (Schultz)

4. daughter, b. Germany, remained there; she was alive in the 930's

#11 MARTIN FREDERICK LEHMAN(N), son of Martin & Henriette (Ortman) Lehmann, b.

31 May 1853, Brandenburg, Germany, d. 26 Mar. 1930 Fortland Twp., Douglas Ca.

WI: bur’'d Fosboro, Douglas Co. WI; m. AUGUSTA MATZ (MATTSON) b. 29 Oct 18480,

dau. of Theodore % Charlotte (TErkman) Matz/Mattson, Augusta d. 4 Dct 1919

Superior, Douglas Co. WI.

Martin Frederick % Augusta {(Matz/Mattson) Lehmann’s children:
all, except Martha, were born in Grant Co. Scuth Dalota

1. Martha Lehman b July 1881, Dodge Co. Wi; d. 9 Mar 1971 Superior, Douglias
Co. Wl m. 12 Jdan 1904 So. Shore, Grant Co., So. Dakota to Otto Luebke

2. Otto William Lehman b &6 July 1882; d. 20 July 1916 Winfield, KES; bur'd
in Basic, YA; m. Cora Padgeth.

3. FRobert Paul Lehman b 12 Mov. 1883; d. 17 May 1981 Watertown, SD.; m. 3 May
1919 Welcome, MN to Minnie DeBuss.

4. Emma Augusta Leshman b 18 July 1888: d. 11 July 1971 South Shore, Codington
Co. S0; a. 10 Sep 1708 Milbank, Grant Co. SD to Lewis Havsvog; % div.:
m. (2} August Dralle

3. Ella Mary tebhman b. 1 Jan 1390, Grant Co., SD, d. 2 July 1947 Superior,
Douglas Co. WI; m. 16 June 1920 Duluth, St, Louis Co. MN to Isack J.
Jronstad, he d. May 19303 m. (2) Otto Hanson

&. Paul Martin Lehman b 27 June 1893 Germantown Twp., Grant Co. SD; d. 30
June 1980 Watertown, 5SD; m. 10 Dec. 1917 Duluth, St. Louis Co. MN to
Alma Blek

* BERTHA LOUISE LEHMAN b 11t June 1894; m. George Osgood.

o ~J

William Frederick Lehman b May 1900 % d. July 1300 in Grant Co. SD

*111 BERTHA LOUISE LEHMAN, dau. of Martin Frederick % Augusta (Matz or Mattson)
Lehman(n}, b. 1! June 1894 Grant Co. SD; d. 21 Feb. 1974 Hawthorne, Douglas
Co. WI; bur'd 25 Feb., 1974, Superior, Douglas Co. WI; m. (1) 3 Oct. 19146 in
Duluth, St. Louis Co. MN to GEORGE 0SGOOD b. 2 July 1875 Unionville, Mich, son
of Francis P. % Mary Jane (Secord) Osgood. George Osgood d. 14 Feb, 195t
Bemidji, Beltrami, Minn.: bur’'d 17 Feb 1951 in same place. George was a
lumberman; his lst wife was Mary E. Gibelyou. Bertha Louise (Lehman) Dsgood m.
(2) Bert Berglund.

Bertha L (Lehman) % George Osgood’s children:
* 1. MARGARET DOSGOOD b Z Jan. 1913 Douglas Co. WI; m. 15 March 1939 Douglas
Co. WI ta William P. Harris.

2. Irene Viola Osqood b 13 March 1918, Aitkin, MN; m. 14 Nov. 1942 in
Flint, Genesee Co. Ml to Alphonce Labonte.

I, Cora Osgood b 7 Nov. 1919, Aitkin, MN; d. 2 Sept 1921, Aitkin Co. MN.

4, Mildred Thelma Osgood b 10 March 1921 Attkin, Mg d. 1938: m. William

Jack Warves.
S. Clara Osgood b 23 Feb 1923; d. 2 June 1924, Ilosco, MN,

Branch #6 contributed by: Judy Stadler, 1195 S. Sabinas Dr.,
Pueblo West, Colorado 81047

Volume I11 29



some

* *
' BRANCH &9 JOHN LAYMAN OF FENNSYLVANIA, KENTUCEY % INDIANA i

This brancn is in volume II. Mrs. Lorene E. Nash, the contributor, has sent in
additions % changes for the 1st two generations; also data about her own

children % grandchildren which I have included here. Flease consult v. 11 for maore
information and documentation for this branch.

Note: the Layman name changed to Laymon beginning with generation I11.

#1 JOHN LAYMAN, REV. b. 1756, Pennsylvania; d. 1834 Bartholamew Co. Indiana; m.
in Shelby Co., Kentucky toc MARTHA JANE BOODPASTURE b. circa 1760-1770, dau.
of Solomon (Sr.) & Susan Goodpaster; Jane d. (date % place unknown). On 4
Nov 1826, John paid #100 to the Receiver ‘s Office at Indianapolis, IN for 80
acres of land: W. 1/2 N.W. quarter, Sec. 8, Twp 1IN., R. 6E; this record Hhad
his name recorded as Lemmon. Letters of Administration were awarded to his
son David on 11 Aug 1834; a public auction was held on 12 Sept 1834: the
estate was settled a year later. John % Martha Jane had 13 children:
Abraham, William, #JOHN, David, Silas, Elizabeth, Mary,
Hester, Jane, Bartlett, Joseph, Martin % Jesse
%11 JOHN LAYMAN, REV., son of John & Martha Jane (Goodpasture) Layman, b. 1 Nov
1790  TN: d. 26 Sept 1B74 Washington Twp., Dwen Co. IN, bur‘'d in Chambers ¥
Layman Cem. in Bwen Ce. IN; m. (1) 1B08 Bath Co. KY to JEMIMA STEEL(E) b. 15
Oct 1790 KY or VA, parents unknown at this time; Jemima d. 11 Oct 1854
Washington Twp., Owen Co. IN, bur'd in the same cem. as her husband, John.
John m. (2) § Feb 1855 Owen Co. IN to MARY A. (NDSLER) CROCKETT, widow of
David Crockett. Mary & David had 8 children. Mary was h. 7 Sept 18023 d. 7
Aug 1B72. John & Jemima (Steel/e) had 12 children:
The children were not in the proper numerical order in volume II,
otherwise the data for all is correct.
l. Jane (Jennie! Layman + 7. JOSEFH LAYMOM/LAYMAN
¥ 2. LEWIS LAYMON/LAYMAN [double relation - see belowl
{double relation -see below] 8. daughter, d. infancy.
Z. Alfred Layman ?. John Layman
4. Allen Layman 10, Elizabeth Layman
5. Hester Ann Layman 11. Nancy Ann Layman
6. SBusannah Layman 12. Jemima Layman
*I11_ LEWIS LAYMON, &=on of John % Jemima (Steel/e) Laymon, b. 9 Sept 1811 Warren
Co. DH: d. 21 Apr 1885 Union Twp.., Johnson Co. IN: m. [date & plece unknownl
to ELIZA (TELIZABETH! DOUGHMAN, Lewis % Eliza had 7 children.
Jacoh, *JOHN M., Mary Jane, Jemimah, Fieldon L., Delilah, Elizabeth J.
Correction for v, Il: Jemimah Laymon's husband was William Harrison Massey.
*111 JOSEFH LAYMON, son of John % Jemima (Steel/e) Laymon, b. 3 Feb 1BZ0 OH: d. 22
Sept 1875 Spencer, Owen Co. IN; m, 30 June 1842 Owen Co. IN to FOLLY EVELINE
CLINE. Joseph % Folly had 3 children.
*URSLEY DELILIA, Mary Jane, Rachel Amanda
Double relation: John M. Laymon, son of Lewis % Eliza (Doughman) Laymor, m.
his 1st cousin, Ureley Delilia Lavmon, dau., of Joseph Lavmon % Felly Eveline
‘Cline) Laymon.
See volume 11 +or generations III throuah IV,
*VI1 LDORENE ELIZABETH LAYMON b. 14 May 19i& Jackson, Jachson Co., Michigan, dau.

Oscar Jennings & Malinda (Lamb) Laymon: m. 23 March 1940 at Fife Lake, Grand
Continued--—-

Volume 111 k10



(R3]
t

« T B OES Zoptinuad: VII:  LORENE =_IZS3ETH LAYMON

Traverse, Michigan to CHESTER CHAFMAN NASH t. & July 1714 DOiisco Twp., lonia

[
(=P

3[1

ht

n

—
-

Michigan, son of Maurice Chester % Winnie Clara (Chapman} Nash. Chester

4 Oct 1584 in Jackson, Jackson Co. MI; he 1= buried i1n the Roseland Memorial
=0 n1c Garden ecemetery in Jackson., Lorene 12 2 member of the Methodist
ur

83 wasz h2r husbzand Chester,
—orene Elizasbeth (Laymon) % Chester Chapmsn Nash’'s children:
Jud:ih  Lee Ntash, b. 27 Jan 1942, Belding, Otiszo Twp.,lomia Co. MI; m. Z
June 1%5Z, Jackson, Jackson Co., MI to Jimmy Arthur Felkey, son of Ira R.
% Ellen L. {(Mover) Feliey, b. 19 Dec 1941 Fostoria, Seneca Co. OH.
Judith Lee (Nash) & Jimmy Arthur Felkey's children:
i1y Darlsne Sue Felkey, b. & Aug 2967 Albion, Calhoun Co. MI3 m. 1 May
1382 Pulask: Twp., Jackson Co. MI to Terry Allen Bumpus, son of
Jesse & Barbara !Taylor) Bumpus. They have 2 ch. FKristy Sue Bumpus, b.
14 Sept 1987, Albion, Calhoun Co. MI % Terri Jo Bumpus b. 18 July 1934,
Coldwater, Branch Co. MI.
{2y  Sharon Lvnne Fellkey, b. 1% Dec 1954 Albion, Calhoun Co. MI; m. &
iar 1987 Jackseon Co. MI to Robert Dale Griffis, son of Henneth R, &
Sally Ann (Ncnden) Gritfis. They have 2 ch. Brent Allen Briffis k. 18
Dec 1782 Albion. Calhoun Co. MI & Bridgett Ann Griffis b. 17 May 1983
nletand-i1a, Rapides Farish Co. LA.

-

v2r James Raymond Felkey, b. 19 May 1971 Jackson, Jackson Co. MI.

Merman Earl Nash, b. & Oct 1943, Jackson, Jackson Co. MI: m. 25 Aug 1972
Saginaw, Saginaw Co., MI, Carol June Tosch, dau. of Rev. Clare Mapes % June
batnryn (Schoenhals! Tosch. Norman & Carol were div. Aug. 19832,

Normarn Earl % Carole June (Tosch! Hash's children:
(1! Matthew nAllien Nash, b. 7 Oct 1975 Saginaw, Saginaw Co. MI
(2) EStephen C'brvan Nash_ b. 15 Aug 1981 S5aginaw, Saginaw Lo. MI

E-arcn kay Nash, b. 1& June 1945, Jackson, Jackson Co. MI.

Eranch #9 contributed by: Lorene Elizabeth (Laymon) Nash

13134 N. 22nd St., Apt. ¥109, Tampa, FL 33617

+ = % * ¥ #
FAMILY GROUF

Husband: ISREAL OWEN, carpenter, member of Eaptist Church
Born: 15 Feb. 1805 Easton, Northampton Co. Pennsylvania

Married: 26 Apr 1832 place?
Died: 14 Oct 1893 Hunlock Creek, Luzerne Co., Pennsylvania
Wifes BELINDA LEHMAN
Barn: &6 Jan 1815 Trucksville, Luzerne Co., FPennsylvania
Died: 04 May.190Z Hunlock Creel, Luzerne Co. FA

Children: 10: Charles H.: Mary Ann m. Ym. Lamoureaux; Edward E. m. HRosanna

Roberts; Matilda J. m. Lewis S. Culp; Amelia m. Chester Dodsong

Francis Adelia m. (1) Lyman 5. Hann, m.(2) Simon Croop; Laura; #JOHN m.
Rehecca Lamoursau:: rudence m. Wm. Rittenhouse; Walter J. m. Mary Ann -7-,

Group cormtributed by: Carole W. Holmes, 64615 0ld Reid Rd., Charlotie, ND ZBZ1O0

Querv: Who were the parents & siblings of Belinda LEHMAN? Where did Eelinda

&

har  husband marry? Belinda % Isreal’'s first T ch. were born in New York

stete; the others were b. 1n Penn., state.

Vaolume

T1l o1



‘,{G

",
2 ‘ FamMILY GROUFRF
uf \qunr*

%

Husband: DANIEL L. LEHMAN, farmer. member of Erethren Church
Born: 27 SBep 1BZ1 Penn. ?where”
Married: 14 Oct 1543 Miam: Co. COhio
Died: 04 Apr 1902 Bradford, Miari Co.. Dhio
Buried: Harris Creel, Bradford, Ohio [also both wives]
Farents: Daniel Lehman & -7-
Wife: (1) * SALLIE/SARAH BEANELOSSOM
Born: 03 HMav 1BZ6 Concord or Newberry Twp., Miami Co. Ohio
Died: 03 Nov 1B&s Newberry Twp. Miami Co. Dhio
Faremnts: John % Rebecca Margaret (Kerns) Beanblossom
Bife: (2) HETTY/ESTHER HOOVER
Zorn: 26 Jul 1BZ7
Died: 07 Aug 1B9é

Ferents: Isaac & Cath. (Brumbaugh) Hoover

Children: 12 - by ist wife: Sallie (Eeanblossom)
1. Elias Lehman b. 1844 DH; d. 19113 bur'd Shelby Co. OH; m. 10 June 1870
Darke Co. OH Mary A. Huffman (1B44-1930). 2 sons: Joseph % Thomas F.

2, Barah A, Lehman b. 1846 OH: m. 22 Sept 1844 Miami Co. OH David Turner

3. Elizabeth Lehman b. 1847 OH: m. Emanuel Babylon

*4. CATHERINE E. LEHMAN b. 30 June 1849 Montaomery Co. OH: d. 24 Apr 1912
Covington, Miami Co. OH: bur'd 0ld Harris Creel, Eradfnrd Miami Co. OH;
m. 15 Nov 1868 Miami Co. OH to JOHN E. MILLER

<. Margaret Lehman b. 1BS1 OH; m. 21 May 1871 Miami Co. OH to Abraham Warner

6. John S. Lehman b, 1853 OH; m. 11 Jan 1880 Darke Co. OH to Frances E. Byrd

7. Feter Lehman b. 1BSS OH; d. 1934; bur‘d Houston, Shelby Co. OH; m. Mary E.
(Mary 7E1la ?Warner)

8. Susannah Adeline Lehman b. 1B57 OH: m. John Rike

. William E. Lehman b. 1838 OH: d. 1938:; bur'd Harris Creek, Bradford, OH

m. 20 Nov 1BB} Miami Co. OH to Nancy Bell Thompson
10, Justina Lehman b. 1861 OH: m., 2B Aug 1886 Miami Co. OH to Charles H. Clark
11. Frenklin A. Lehman b. 11 March 1843 OH: d. 27 Nov 1881: bur'd 01d Harris
Creet, Bradford, Miami Co. OH
(2. Ire Clinton Lehman b. 1B&S 0OH

Children: & - bv 2nd wife: Esther/Hetty (Hoover)
1. Elmina Lehman b. Sep. 1B&%, OH: d. 1944, bur'd Harris Creel, Bradford, OH

Z. Nancy Eman Lehman b, 1873 OH

“+ Anna Lehman b. May 1878 OH: d. 1960, bur'd Harris Creek, Bradford, OH

&, Nora Lehman )

5. Daniel H. Lehman b. 20 Jan 1B72: d. 30 July 1872, bur‘d at 0ld Harrics
Creek, bBradford, Miami Co. OK :

6. Samuel Lehman b. 1 July 1874: d. 20 Dec 1876, bur'd at Dld Harric Creek

Sources: Marriage % death certificates, tombstones., % census.

Grouvn Sheets by: Wancv Mvers, F.O. Bo: 216, Groveport, OH 43125

Kzncv Mvers' Guery

LEHMAN:  Which Daniel Lehman was father of Daniel L.7 Where 1n Fennsylvania was
Danisl L. born? Whe was his mother? Daniel L. Lenman resided in Da-ke,
Mortcomery & Miemi Counties, Ohio. I would appreciate receiving anv information
sbout hie parents.

Sours 111 E



= 7 1
.:/’5_";;3
\—“?’rw O U E R I E S
T st

e

LasmOn, SLOAN, MOORE, BEMBOW, FRARY, CURRAN, ELLYSON, MORRISOM, ANDERSON: Wish to
contact desc. of following children of Jemes M. & Maria (SLOAN) LAYMON to obtainm
inic & pictures for family history. (1) Elizabzth LAYMON b. 24 Dec 1324, OH: o, 1
S2¢ 1517 Cniczgo, IL; m. 1. Edward MODRE, I Wm. BENEDW, Z. Alvim FRARY,

(2} Lygie Jean LAYMON b. @ Jan 1848 IN: ¢. 17 Feb 1927 Chicago: m. Fober:t CURRAN
“Grundy Co.. IL. f3) Thomas LAYMON, Civil War wvet, b. 135 May 1340, IN; d. 14 apr
~7 Jdoliet, ILi m. 1. Estner Coldwell MORRISON, 2. Allie J. ELLYSON:; had dau Elva
i1fe ot prominent attorney David ANDERSON in Jaliet, IL,

-~Mrs. Meradith Snedigar, 1901 L& Villa Rose Ct., Modesto, CA 93350

in
‘9

cHMaM, HARDEFR: GSe=ring parents & ziblings of Goittfried LEHMAN b. 1813/14 nzar
Arneswalds, Fomerania, Germany or Sandow. br. Pyvritz: m. 1BI% in Arneswalde to
Hemristta HARDEF. Also se2b her parents % siblings. Wish to correspond with any
Lehman s=archers 1n areas of Fomerania, Germany; LaCrosse, WI or Carver City, M.
------------------ --Hzlen L. Sears, 27 N, Cook St., Flano, IL &0545

LAfMAN, LEMMON, HENDERLITER, DEAL, BAUMGARDNZR: Seesking infoc on family of David
Sideon  LAYMAM Sr. b. ca 1804, =on of George % Barbara LEMMOM, & his wife MNancy
(HEMDERLITER) b. ca 1B05 dau. of John HENDERLITER & Magdalena (DEALY, all of
Boctetourt Co. VA, David Sr. % Mancy m. 10 Aug 16829. 1BS0 census has David LAYMAN
44, Nancy 44, Catherine 20, Julian (fem.) 18, Mary W. 16, Adelaide 13, Robert 10,
Samuel E. 7 and David 6. (Jr.) 4. Would like to correspond with desc. of this
tamily. Does anyone know if George LEMMON's wife Barbara was a EBAUMGARDNER before
n2r masr.? Any help will be greatly appreciated; I will answer all letters.

—————————————————————————— Carolyn C. Bell, 102 Spring Rd., Bartlesville, OK 74003

LEHMAN: Need info to confirm which Christian LEHMAN was father of Rev. (John) &dam
LEHMAN who helped found U.E. Church in America. When did Christian come to
America? Who was wife: Maria ___? Need any dates or places.

s S —-~—-——-8ara E. Schaaf, 32160 St. Rt. 34, Walhonding, OH 43BAZ

LAYMAN, GIBLER/MIBLER, SAMS, BADGLEY, EDINGTON, SMITTLE, HOUBH, MARTIN, BORDEN:
Rosannah (Rosina) LAYMAN m. 14 Jan 1805 Shenandoah Co. VA John GIBLER/KIELEFR.
dJohn B. 1787 Shenandoah, d. 1825-29 possibly in Brown Co. OH: a guardian appointed
for younger ch. in Highland Co. OH. FRosannah % John had i1 children: Wm., Martha
m. -- SAMS, James David m. Sarah SAMS, Sally m. Robert BADGLEY, Polly (Nancy!) m.
Sam. EDINGTON, Betsy “Lydia" m. Jacob SMITTLE, Cath., Lucinda m. Jos. HOUGH,
Abigail m. Wm. MARTIN, Allen m. Mary Ann BORDEN, % Eli.

Wish to +find Rosannah LAYMAN's parents % siblings; also for her husband. I
believe the LAYMANS may have come from Penn., Virginia, to Ohio.
- Neva Beyer, 107 County Line Road, Windsor, MO &53a0

LAYMAN, LEHMAN, MORNINGSTAR, MORGEMSTERN, BLESSING: Wish to find the parents of
John LAYMAN b. Apr 1801 Frederick Co. MD; m.1 Barbara MORNINGSTAR, dau. of Philip
% ©Salome MORNINGSTAR/MORGENSTERN; m.2. FRebecca BLESSING. John had ch: Wm.
Susanna, Henry, Sarah Ann, John David, George W., Henrietta % Naomi. Some sources
say John was son of Jacob LEHMAN who came gearly to Frederick Co. MD % grandson of
Jacob LEHMAN wno was a son of Peter LEHMAN, Need proofs % documentation.

——————————— Mrs. Laurine Mae Falmerton Logsdon, South 2827 Ivory, Spokane, WA 99207

LEHMAM: Seeking parents of Lydia LEHMAN b. Rockingham Co. VA 1B08. Ic she dau.
of John LEHMAN of Ludwig? Also need parents of Ludwig LEHMAN who apparently livaed
in Fraderick Co. MD ca 1790,

———————— —— ——=====Richard T. keoch, 17% East Main, Frostburg, MD 21532

Volums III T



GUERTES, Continued:

LEHMANN, REICHERT, MOELLER: Seeking info on Michael /Miguel LEHMANN b. 1790 France,
where?; m. Malinda, who? Immigrated when? res. Berlin Village, Shelby Co. OM
then Dayton, Montgomery Co. OH; d. ca Dayton, OH, bur'd St. Henry's Cem. later all
graves moved to Calvery Cem. with only name for info. 1850 census shows: Miguel
LEHMANN &40 France, Malinda 59 France, Martin 20 France, Catharine 21 Germany,
Joseph 16 France, Maria 3/12 France.
I feel (in census) that Catharine is Martin's wife: Agatha Katharine (REICHERT)
% that Maria 3/12 is their child: Maria Elizabeth b. March 1B50 France m. Joseph
Frank MOELLER:; Maria d. 14 Apr 1B71 ae 7Sy in Versailles, Darke Co. OH, bur‘d
Catvery Cem. Dayton, Montgomery Co. OH. Did Michael/Miguel LEHMANN have older
children that perhaps preceded Michael & Malinda to America?
——= -~-Nina Ross Montgomery, 18980 Burnt Leaf Way, Monument, CQ 80132

LEHMAN, WISE, WYBRICHT: Wish info re: Daniel LEHMAN b, 1821/22 FA, m. 19 May 1842
Montgomery Co. OH to Mary (Polly) Magdalena WISE, dau of Daniel & Charlotte
(WYBRICHT) Wise; surety at marr. was Jacob LEHMAN. Were Daniel & Jacob sons of
Benjamin LEHMAN b. 1788 PA % wife Mary--- b, 1792 FA who went to Dhio 1B33-18407
Was Benjamin related to Daniel b. 1786 PA & Henry b. 1780-1790 FA. All  LEHMANS
Montgomery Co. Dhio.

--------------------------- Joanne C. Layne, 2904 31st St. Apt.110, Zion, IL 40099

LAMAN, FARK, BOYD: Need all info for Elspy LAMAN who m. Elihu FARE son of Rev. War
vet. MWilliam PARK & Frances? Agnes? BDYD. “Elspy came from same town as Elihu”
which is either Lancaster or York Co. PA: possibly the grand dau. of a lady who
“came over with William Penn % settled in Phila. with him". Need her parentage &
siblings & all pertinent dates.

-------------- Emalu Hart 156 East 2nd South, Freston, ID 83263; Tel. 208 B52-18463

LEHMAN, GRIGGS: Seek parents % siblings of Adam Fixler LEHMAN b. 1804 FA, m. 9
Aug 1827 Perry Co. OH to Julia GRIGGS. Their ch., all b. Ohio: James, John b.
1833, Daniel b. 1837, Abraham b. 1840, Mariah b. 1843, Sarah Ann b. 1845, Julietta
b. 1830, William b. 1852.

------------------------------------- Betty Ferry, 5830 State St., Salem, OR 97301

LERMAN, JOHNSON, HUMMEL, JANSEN: Catskill Ref'd Church, Catskill, NY, records:
William JOHNSON m. Nancy LEMMAN 18 March 180Z:; ch. Anna Marie b. 2 Mar 1805 &
William, Jr. b, 19 Apr i307. No more records there for them. Wm. JOHNSON, Jr. d
15 May 1BB?, his obit states his mother was Nancy HUMMEL. Had perhaps HNancy
LEHMAN been married before she m. Wm. JOHNSON, Sr.7 Was she Nancy HUMMELT  Doecs
anyone tnow of a Nancy HUMMEL who m. a LEMMAN? The Ulster batsbazn Dutch FRef'd
church records a Nancy HUMMEL b. 22 Nov 1770. Wm. JOHNSOK, Sr., possibly b, 27
June 1769 near kingston. There are JANSENS in the Shawangunk records.

------------- Mrs. Dorothy E. Larson, I11 Frances Dr., Apt. &, Edgewater, FL 32032

LEMAN, FESLER: Eva Dorothea HESLER, wife of Jonannes FESLER, b. 24 Jan 1734 in PA
near Philadelphia. Her tombstone in Botetouwrt Co. VA says she was dau. of
Chrietian LEMAN. Was he the Christian of Sulford Twp., Fhiladelphia Co. whose
will was dated 1! Oct. 17487

——————————————————————— Morris 5. bHessler, S03 Fark Haven Ct., Champaign, IL 61820

LEHMAN, LAYMAN, WIRTZ, HAUSMAN, HELGERT: The death certificate of Joseph LAYHMAN,
info given by his mother: Mary WIRTZ-LAYMAN-H: JSMAN-HELGERT, <states father of
Joseph was b. in NY. Has anyone found a James LEHMAN - LAYMAN in a tamily 1n  the
1830 census in New Yorh?

———————————————————————— Robert J. Manahl, 7948 Lafayette Rd., Evansdale, IA S0707

Volume IT1 24



Shirley Jean Borden Kline, 27746 Audubaon Rd., Columbus, OH

ERRATA

43211,

sent 1n the following correction for her Eranch #4 in v. I:
JOHN CHRISTIAN LEAMON/LEHMAN OF GERMANY % FHILADELFHIA, FA

{dohn Christian b, ca 1499 Ger.; d. 1761 ? Fhiladelphia: wife Margaret

Flease carrect on p. William Martin Lehmean,

Z9: birth vear for:

William Henry & Abigail

(Dawley) Lehman born S &pril 1847 Hocking Co.

—-7-1

son of
Gd.

oA K K R K ¥ £ R X E K K H K F X O X E EE £ X X KX K EFHE

Volume 111

Lavman-Lehman Records and Lines

Index: Part 1

EVERY NAME INDEX —--- PART I --- LAYMAN-LEHMAN INDEX

All Spellings Included: taman, L2aman, Lemcn, Lhamon And Other Variations

=— {Lenman familyi, 18

AL B, B

4, tors (Shank), 2
fbigal, 23

#21231] (Cogginer, 29
Abigatl 'Dawleyr, O3
Auranam, L, I, is, 23, 21,

22, 30, 34
fibram, 20, 33
Ada (Cber) Harrison, 21
kda Grace, 24
Ada Brace (Martin}, 24
Adan, 33
Adam Fixler, 34
Rdelaide, 33
Agatha Katharine
{Reichert), 34
Agreta, 13
Agnetje, 13
Albert, 28
Albina (Campbell}, 21
Aldus M,, 24
Alfred, &, 30
Altred Cookman, 24
Alice C,, 2i
Alice Mae, 25
Allan Henry, 25
Allan Henry Jr., 25
Allen, 30
Allen Henry Jr., 24
Allie J. {Ellyson), 33
Alma (Blek), 29
Almira, |
Amos, 9

Yolume 311

See Indeu:

Anamaria, 12

rnérew Hege, 24

Ann, 23

#nn (Brubacher), 3

Arn (yaungl, 2

Arn Margaret, L4

frra, 7, 9, 16, 17, 22,
23, 12

&nna (Burkholder), 22

Anna (Huber), 23

Anna Elisabeth (Faller), 18

Anna Mary (Shaubl, 25

Annace (Miller), &

Annapias, 11

Annatje, 13

fnne, 14

Anne Sophia, 1b

Anthon, 12

Artie, B

Artie 7Pearl, 8

August, 29

Augusta (Matz/Mattson), 29

fugustin, 1&

Barbara, 2, 12, 15, 22,

23, 32
Barbara {(---), 22
Barbara (Armantrout}, 2
Barbara {(Bombergar}, 23, 74
Barbara (Mellinger}, 3
Barbara (Morningstar), 33
Barbara D., 23
Barbr, 2
Bartlett, 30

Fart Il Feor Other

Surnames

Belinda, 31

Benjamin, 34
Benjamin Franelin, 27
Benjzmin Melvin, 10
Bertha, 1B

Pertha Louiss, 29
Setty Arn, I8
Bianche Laota, 21
Elanche Rozeila, 21

C. Louise (Eshlzpan), 24
Carl, 29
Catharine, 12, 14, 22,
25, 34
Catharine (Hoffman), 26
Catharine Christina
{Spangler), 4
Latherine, 14, 27, 33
Catherine (-1, 3, 4
Catherine (Bosberger), 23
Catherine (Bibler), 4
Catherine {Heckert), 5
Catherine B., 32
Catherine M. (Diller), 24,
25
Ceile, 19
Charles, 1, ZB
Eharles Miltcn, I35
Charles Wilson, 21
Charlgtte (Warrock), 1
Christian, 1, 2, 3, 4, 9,
is, 33
Christina (Bgwaan), 22
Clara, 7, 15

Clara (Boveyl, 28

Clarence, 7

Clamens, 13

Clep2nt, 13

Cora (Padgeth), Z9

Cora May (Hmksont, 28

Cordslia Mame (Goadwind,
27, 28

Cordilia, 28

Cynthia (Blunt), 24

Cynthia Ann {Mead), i

Damel, 2, 8, 14, 22, 25,
27, 32, 34

Daniel D., 23

Daniel H., 23, 32

Daniel L., 32

Daniel R., 22

Daniel Richard, 25

David, 3, 30, 3B

David A., 24

David B., 24

David 6. Jr., 33

David Gideon, 33

David H., 23

David Hege, 24

David Robert, 26

Dayton, 20

Deborah (Bennmett), 27

Delilah, 14, 30

Donna, 28

Daris, 7

Dority, 16



volume (11

Layman—-Lehman - Recorde and Linssz

indev: Fart 1

E. E., B

Edith B, (Horst), 24

Edound K., 25

Edwin Doy Althoten, 21

Edwin 5., B

Eli, 10

Eli Melville, 27

Eli 8., 10

Elias, 32

Elisabeth, 17

Elisabeth (Hiestand), &

Eliza, 14

Eliza (Doughman), 14, 30

Elizabeth, 2, &, 11, 16,

22, 23, 27, 30, 32, 33

Elizabeth (—), 23, 27

Elizabeth (Armentrout), 2

Elizabeth (Boyer), 23

Elizabeth (Breslin), 2

Elizabeth (Doughman), 30

Elizabeth {Fiene), 27

Elizabeth (Kibler), &

Elizabeth J., 30

Elizabeth Jane, 1

Elizabeth M., 24

Elizabeth R, (Landis), 23

Elizabeth R. (Wag(glaner),
20

Elizabeth S. (Hunsecker),
23

Ella, 8

Ella Mary, 29

Ellen (Wright), 2

Elmina, 32

Elspy, 34

Elva, 33

Emanuel , 8

Emily J., 10

Emma, 27

Emma (Hawkins}, 2B

Empa Augusta, 29

Emma V., 25

Enps Diller, 25

Enos P., 20

Estella, 28

Esther, 24

Esther (Hoover), 32

Esther (Huber), 23

Esther Coldwell (Morrizon),
3

Esther S. (Martin), 2

Ethel M. (Showalter), 24

Eugene, B

Eunice Louise, 24

Eva Dorothea, 34

Eva Maria (Koppenhoefer), 2

Eva Marie (Yoppenhafter), 4

Eveline, 4

Fannie, ¢

Fannie (Lauver), 23
Fieldon, 14

Fieldon L., 14, 30

Flora Belle (Cruthers), 2
Flora ?1. {Cruthers), 28
Fiorence May, 26
Frances E. {(Byrd), 32
Francis ., 27

Frank, 10

Franklin A., 32
Frederick, 16

6., 9

Geo., 28

beora, 12

Beorge, 4, 5, 12, 1é&,
27, %3

George Earl, 28

beorge W., 33

beorge Washington, 27

pertrud, 13

Bertruyd, 13

Bodfrey, b

Bottfried, 33

brace, 13, 24

Brace (Tracy), 28

Brace Elizabeth, 13

He By 10

H. J., 10

Han Adam, 14

Hank, 21

Hannah, 1, !4

Hannah (Cripe), 1
Hannah Loretta, 14
Hans, 17, 22

Hans Jakoh, 17

Harold F., 7

Harry F., B

Harry leroy, 21

Hattie L., 10

Heenar Sayers, 21
Heinrich, 17

Henrich, 12

Henrietta, 33
Henrietta (Harder), 33
Henriette (Ortman), 2%
Henry, 6, 9, 16, 33, 34
Henry Clay, 23, 26
Henry B. Jr., 26
Henry Buimby, 26

Hester, 30

Hester fAnn, 30

Hetty (Hoover), 32

Howard, 7

Hugle Morgan Washington, 11
Huldah, 5

Ira Clinton, 32
Irvin, 24

{saac, 19, 27
Isaac J., 28
Isaac Newton, 27
lsabelle E., 28

Jo May 10

dacob, 2, 3, 4, 4, 8, 9,
12, 13, 14, 13, 14,
25, 21, 28, 30, 33, 3

Jacob H., 23

James, 2, 24, 28, 34

James H,, 22

James Henry, S

James M., 10, 33

James Marchall, 19

James S., 27, 26

Jane, 30

Jane (Jennie), 30

dane {Swaigert), 4

Jannetie, 13

Jason Leroy, 25

demima, 30

Jenima (Steel/e), 30

Jemimah, 30

Jesse, 30

Joachim, 11, 12

dohan, 11

Johann, 17

Johann Jakab, 17

Johannes, 12

dohn, 1, &, 14, 16, 22,

23, 27, 30, 33, M

John A., 19

John Adam, 33

John C,, 25

dohn Christian, 35

John B., 23, 24

dohn David, 24, 33

John F,, 19

John H., 23

dohn Irvin, 24

dohn M., 1, 14, 30

dohn 5., 32

dohn W., 7, 28

Jonathan Clyde, 13

Joseph, 10, 14, 30, 32, 34

Joseph 0., 13
Josephine, 1
Joshua, 1

Joyce (Brown), 26
Julia (Briggs}, 34
dulia Ann, 27
Julia M. {(Shank}, 24
Julizn, 3
Julietta, 34
Jurge, 13

Justina, 32

Karen Michelle, 26
Kate {Reenl), 2
Katie B,, 24

Lararet (-—}, 3

Laura Jean, 26

Laura L., 25, 26

Laura Mason, 7

Lavina (Funk), 5

lewic, 2, 14, 30
Lillian E. (Echols), 1%
Lillie Bell, 28

Lois {Shank), 24

Lorene Elizabeth, 30, 31
Loretta, 16

Louisa A., 10

Louisa Taxis, 28

Louise (Eshleman), 24
Lucy +., 9

Ludwig, 12, 14, 33
Lydia, 4, 15, I3

Lydiz (Johnson?, 4
Lydia Jean, 33

M. L., 9

M. E., B

Magdalen, 16

Maadalena, 11, 22

Magdalene, 2

Maggie, 19

Malinda, 34

kalinda {Lamb), 30

Marcus, 24

Maretta, 28

Margaret, 32

Marcaret (---}, 3%

Margaret A, (-—}, 28

Margaret Louisa (Sims),

Hargaret Mae (Shank}, 25

Margaret Schooler
(Johnson}, 20, 21

Margaretha (Bartner), 17



Volume I11

Layman-Leshman - Records And Lines

Index: Fart I

Margarztha (Gurntner), 17
Maria, 6, 15, 22, 34
Maria (-}, 23
Maria {Frey}, 23
Maria {5loan), 33
Haria (__ ), 33
M2r1a Elizabeth, 24
Maria Louisa (Ward), 23, 25
Maria Margar, (Bickel), 2
Mariah, 20, 24
Marie Catherine, 11
Marion Franklin, 7
Marshal L., 28
Martha, 29
Martha (Wilson), &
Martha D., 237
Martha £,, 1. 0
Martha Hege, Z4
Martha Jsne 'Geoodpasture! 30
Martin, 1, 9, 28, 29,

30, 74
Martin Frederick, I9
Mary, 1, 2, 13, 15, 1s, 23,

27, 30, 1

Mary 1=y 21, 27, T4
Yary isrmentrout!, 2
*ary |Hreconead), 23
Hary {Cogginz, 25
Mary {Waggner), 27
Mary A., B, 26
Mz-y Ao (Butfman), 32
Mary A. [Nosler) Crockett,30
dary Amanda, 25
Mary Ann, 23, 27,
Hary Ann {-—}, 20
Mary E., 32
Mary Ella (Warner), 32
Hary F., 19
Mary 1. (Barnhart), 27
Mary Jane, 30
Mary Magdalena (Wise), 34
Mary R. (Hanneqan), 1
Hary W., 33
Marytje, 13
Mathus A., B
Matilda, 27, 28
Henno Hege, 24
Michael, 4, B, 28, 34
Miguel, 34

* ok K X X % F ¥ ¥

Millie B., B

Hinerva (Frase), 10
Hinerva €. (Frase), 13
Minerva dJane, 19
Minnie {DeBuss), 29
Mira, 28

Mirizn, 24

Nancy, 1, 8, 33, 34
Nancy (Henderliter), 33
Nancy (Hummel), 34

Nancy {(Irwinl, 1

Nancy Ann, 30

Mancy B., 26

Nancy Bell (Thomgsen), 32
Hancy DL, 23

Nancy Eman, 22

Mancy lane !Yannatt), 20
Hacmi, 24, 3T

Yona, 7

Nora, 32

Hora A., 19

Orasge Voo L

fiscar Jeanings, T

Ottilie {Schulz/Echeliz),2®
grto William, 29

Paul Martin, 29
Pearl, B
Permily Ann, 11

Pater, 11, 15, 18, 20, 22,

23, 32,
Peter 0., 23
Peter H., 23
Phila D. (Barns), |
Philip, 9

Philip Jaceb, 13

Phoebe Annr, 25

Pally (Wise), 34

Polly Eveline (Cline), 30
Priscilla, 10

Rachel, 25
Rachel Amanca, 30

End of Layman-Lehman, All Spellings, Inds:

Ray, 7

Febecca (Blessingl, 33
Febecca {Brample), !
febecca {Spencer), 27
fabeccs E., 9

reuben Heqe, 4
Aeudian, &

rhodz tealvind, |
Robert, 33

Pobert Paul, Z5
Rosannah, 33

Rose (McClain), 28
Rosina, 16, 33

Rufus Buentin, 21
Futh, 24

Ruth {Martin), 24

S. E.. @

Sallie {Beanblszeam), 32
Salome, 13

Saguel, 2, 9, 12

Sazuel B., 33
Capeal D., 23
Sazuel H., 33
Ears, 11, 12

Sara £,, 8

Sarah {Beanblcssem:, 22
Sarah {Cockersi!, &
Earah (Sutter), !
Sarah A,, 32

Sarah Anp, 1, 33, M
Sarah B., 24

Sarah E,, B

Sarah d., 7

Sarah L. (Hege), 24
Selia, 19

Silas, 30

Simon, 4

Sisann, 8

Stanley Grant, 5
Susan, 10

Susan Anne, 24
Susan B., 28

Susan 0., 23

Susan Hege, 24
Susan S., 9

Susana, 12

Susanna, 4, 16, 23, 33
Susanna B. {Ferd), 25
Susanna Brock (Ford), 256
Susznna L, {(Detwileri, 2
Susannan, 13, 14, 30
Suzannah {Avers), 5
Susannah (Keiffer), &
Susannah Adeline, 32
Sussana, 11

Tennessee, 19

Thecdore Weagley, 29
Theodosiz (Bonnell), 19
Thaomas, !9, 20, 25, 26, 33
Thonas ., 32

Thomas Jefferson, 19
Thomnas Jdr., 20

Thomas P., 2

Toad, 19

Tobiag, 2

Travner, 10

Ursley Delitia, I

Vernz Grace, 25

Veronika, 18

Vigtar Hege, 24

Viola Bell (Pattersoni, 28

Waltar Hege,
Walter Jr., 24, 25
Weagley, 24

Wilh,, 13

Wilhelm, i1, 13

Wiil, 8

William, 1, 24, 30, 34
William B., 32
William Frederick, 29
William 6., 20
William Henry, 35
William Kemp, §
William Marinao, 7
William Martin, 33
Umay 33

Wynemah Fern, 21

£ ¥ ¥ X ¥ £ % ¥ ¥

ancestor, n.
ancestry, n.

REFLECTIONS
Roget's Thesaurus in Dictionary Form defines the following:

7

Which words do you use?
forefather, progenitor, forbear or forebear.
descent, lineage, race, family, family tree, line.
ancient, adj. antique, archaic, antiquated, venerable, hoary, aged.

See Paternity
See Past
See Oldness



Volume IT1

Layman - Lehman Records

And Lines

Index: Fart 11

EVERY NAME INDEX --—- PART Il -=--

See Index

Adam, Hartman, 14
Allen, John K., 1
Hartha E., 1
Anderson, David, 33
Elva, 33
Pearl Marie, 19
Raleigh, 19
Armantrout, Barbara, 2
fraentrout, Barby, 2
David, 2
Elizabeth, 2
Hary, 2
Arnt, Jacoh, 16
Asper, Fridrich, 11
Hargaretha, 11
Ayers, Michael, 5
Susannah, 5

Babylon, Elizabeth, 32
Emanuel, 32

Badgley, Robert, 33
Sally, 33

Bahnsen, Ann, 21, 22
Jane Byrns, 21
Menroe John, 21

Barnes, Solomon, 1

Barrhart, Mary 1., 2

Barns, Phila D., |

Baumgardner, ?Barbara, 33

Beanblossem, John, 32
Rebecca Margaret, 32
Sallie/Sarah, 32

Bell, Caralyn C., I3

Belt, Catherine, 27
George, 27

Benbow, Elizabeth, 33
Wm., 33

Bennett, Deborah, 27

Bentz, Weirick, 16

Berglund, Bert, 2%
Bartha Louise, 29

Best, Almira, |
David, |

Beyer, Neva, 33

bichel, Tozias. Z

Bickel, Maria “argar., 2
Tobias, 2

Blasser, Abraham, 15

Blek, Alma, 29

Blessing, Rebe-ta, 33

Blunt, Cynthia. 26

: for Layman-Lehman names

Boamberger, Barbara, 23, 24
Catherine, 23
Joseph, 23
Sarah, 23

Bonnell, Theodosia, 19

Borden, Mary &nn, 33
Shirley Jean, 33

Bovey, Clara, 28

Bowman, Christina, 22

boyd, Agnes, 34
Frances, 34

Boyer, Elizabeth, 2
Martin, 23
Nancy, 23

Bramble, Rebecca, 1

Brasher, Velma Mae, 19
William, 19

Bratton, Ann, 25
William, 25

Breslin, Elizabeth, 26

Brock, Harriet, 26

Broomhead, Mary, 28

Brown, Joyce, 26

Brubacher, Ann, 2
Dietrich, 3
John, 3
Mary, 3
Veronica, 3

Brumbuagh, Cath., 32

ryant, Jane, 14

Fumpus, Barbara, 31
Darlene Sue, 3
Jesse, 31
Kristy Sue, 31
Terri Jo, 31
Terry Allen,, 3t

Bunderman, Walter Quinter, 4

Burtholder, --- (4amily), 18
Abraham, 23
Aana, 22
Barbara, 23
Elizabeth, 23
John, 22
Maria, 22

Burlew, Alfred Wayne, 21
Margaret Leona, Z1

Burns, Barbara, 3
dohn, 3

Buzick, Emily J., 10

Buzzard, Elizabeth, 27

Byrd, Frances E., 32

ALL DTHER SURNAMES INDEX

and their various spellings

Campbell, Albina, 21

Cassel, Christian, 15

Cass!, Daniel, 15

Cathcart, Charles K., 1
Josephine, |

Chasbers, Theadore F., 5

Chapman, Winne Clara, 31

Chase, John, 18

Clark, Charles H., 32
Justina, 32

Cline, Folly Eveline, 30

Cockeral, Sarah, &

Coogins, Abigail, 75
Mary, 25

Coleman, Beorge, 11
Marie Catherine, 11
Sarah, i1

Colvin, Rhoda, 1

Core, Delilah, 14

Cowen, Henry, 2
Haodalene, 2

Creager, Valentine, 15

Cripe, Hannah, 1

Crockett, David, 30
Mary A., 30

Croop, Francis Amelia, 21
Siman, 31

Cruthers, Elizabeth, 2t
Flora Belle (71.}, 28
James, 20

Culp, Lewis 5,, 3
Matilda J., 31

Curran, Lydia Jean, 32
Robert, 33

Cutler, Jdane Byrns, 21

Daddow, Maretta, 28
Darby, 5. B., &
Dawley, Rbigzil, 35
Deal, Magdalena, 33
DeBuss, Minne, 29
Detwiler, Anna, 23

Barbara, 23

Jacob, Z3

dohn L., 27

Susanna L,, 23
Diefenbacher, fkarl, IE
Diller, Catherine M., 24, 2

Mary K., Z4

Norman M., 24
lodson, Arelis, 3t



Volume I1II

Layman - Lehman Fecords And Lines

Index: Fart

1

Dodson, Chester, 31
Daughman, Eliza, 14, 30
Elizabeth, 30
Dralle, August, 29
Emma Augusta, 29

tbersole, Henry, 23
Martha D., 23
Mancy 0., 23
Echols, Lillian E., 1%
Edington, Polly/Nancy, 33
San., 33
Egle, Wm. H., 2, §
Eisenhart, Eli, 27
Hary, 27
Ellyson, Allie J., 33
Erb, Sarsh, 23
Erkman, Charlotte, 29
Eshleman, €. Louisa, 24
Louise, 24
Esther Heygandt Fowell, 10
Eyer, --~ (family}, i8

Falkey, Darlerz Sug, 31
Elien L., 11
Ira K., 31
James Faymcnd, T&
Jimmy Arthur, 31
Judith Lee, 3!
Sharen Lynne, St

Felier, Anna Elisabeth, 18
Rieronymus, 18

Ferguson, Benjamin, 4
Lydia, 4

Fiene, Elizahath, 27

Forbes, Banjamin Addison, 21
Leota Esther, 21

Ford, Harriet, 24
Lamhert Gecrge, 24
Susanna B., 23
Susanna Brock, 26

Forsythe, Thomas 1., &

Frary, Alvin, 33
Elizabeth, 33

Frase, Minerva, 10
Minerva L., 13

Freed, Peter, 13

Frey, Maria, 23
Sanuel L., 24

Frey, Sarah B., 24

Fritz, Anamaria, 12
Nitholas, 12

Frushour, Jacoh, 135

Funk, Lavina, 5

Gable, Fhilip, 14
Balliner, Mary Apn, 235
6ann, —, 19
Gartner, Margaretha, 17
Gibelyou, Hary E., 29
Gibler, flalso cee Kibler)
Asigarl, 33
Allen, I3
Betsy, 33
Catherine, 4
Eti, 32
Jahn, 33
Lucinda, 33
Lydia,; 33
fary Ann, 33
Nancy, 33
Polly, 33
Resannah/Rosina, 337
Sally, 33
W, 33
Sceding, Emma V., 29
Frank 4., 25
Bocdpaster, Solomon, 30
Susan, 30
Goodpasture, Martha Jane, 30
Gocdwin, Dordelia Marme, 27, 22
dazes ~., 28
Ray, 23
Gratill, Samuet, 3
Yeromica, 3
Grabus, Bennie L., 26
Gordon, 24
Lisa R., 26
Robert G., 24
Susan Anne, 26
Graham, Fuldah, 5
Fhilarder, 3
Greeber, Eborhard Ludwig, &
Griffis, Brent Allen, 31
Bridgett Ann, 31
Kennath R,, 31
Robert Dale, 31
Sally fon, 31
Sharon Lyane, 31
Griggs, Julia, 34
pullett, Mary F,, 19
Burntner, Margaretha, 17

Halter, Anna, 19
Antoine Elmer, {9
Celia Francis, 19, 20
Elijah Tinsley, 19
Francis, 19
Francis Anthony, 19
Lillian A., 19
Magdeline Weitaann, 19

39

Halter, Minerva Jara, 19
Mora Magdeline, 19
Otto Franklin, 17
Pearl Marie, 19
Ruby Della, 19
Velma Mae, 19
Vern R., 19

damilton, Celia Francis, 19
John, 19

Hann, Francis Adelia, 31
Lyman 5., 3

Hannegan, Mary R., 1

Hanson, Ella Mary, 29
Otto, 29

Harder, Henrietta, 33

Hare, --- {family), 18

Harrigan, Molly, 22

Harris, Margaret, Z9
William P., 29

Harrison, Ada (Ober), 21

Hart, Enalu, 34

Hassler, Christian, 12
Magdalana, 12

Hausaan, Mary, 34

Havsvog, Emma Augusta, 29
Lewis, 25

Hawkins, Emma, 28

Heckert. Cathering, =

Yege, Henry d., 24
Sarah L., 24
Susanna, 24

Helgert, Mary, 34

Henderliter, Jabn, 33
Magdalena, 33
Nancy, 33

Henry, Donna, 29

Herr, —- (family}, 1B

Hertzler, A, Ruth, 23

Hester, Daniel, 14

Hicks, John, 28
tillie Bell, 28

Hiestand, Abrahaa, &
Elisabeth, &

Handy, &

Hill, Elizabeth, &
Joshua, b

Hinkson, Cora May, 26

Hinton, —, 20
Peter, 20

Hockerson, Lois, 27

Hoenstine, Floyd G., 3

Hoffman, Allan, 24
Catharine, 24
Elizabeth, 26

Holl, Ann, 3
Henry, 3
John, 3



Volume 111

Layman - Lehman Records And Lines

Inde:: Fart 11

Holl, Martin, 3
Holmes, Cargle W.. 3t
Holsinger, Elizabeth, 2
Feter, 2
Hooper, Christopher Michael, 20
Irene Antoinette, 20
Nellie Brant Bertrude, 20
Brren Jennings, 20
Otta Delavan, 20
Hoover, Cath,, 32
Hetty/Esther, 32
Isaac, 32
Horst, Benjamin B., 24
Edith B., 24
Martha Hege, 24
Hotz, Kurt H,, 1B
Hough, Jos., 33
Lucinda, 33
Huber, Anna, 23
Barbara, 23
Esther, 23
Nancy, 23
Samuel , 23
Huffman, Mary A, 32
Humzel , Nancy, 34
Hunsecker, Elizabeth G., 23
Hunt, Henry J., 22
dulia E., 22
Husse, Jacob, té

Ingram, Lowisa, Z0

Irish, Alfred, 22
fnn, 21, 22
Blanche Leota, 24
David William, 22
Edwin Adelbert, 21
Ellen Margaret, 2
Ellen Rosina, 21
dane Elizabeth, 22
Legta Esther, 2t
Leslie Al4red, 21
Hargaret Leona, 21
Hary Frances, 21
flosemary Ann, 22
¥illiam Elmer, 21
Wilson Earl, 2!

irwin, hancy, i

Janser, ---, 34
Jetfery, R, (Rev.), 2
Jenmings, Nellie Grant Bertrude, 20
Johnson, Lydia, 4
Margaret Schooler, 20, 2
Nancy, 34
William, 34
dohnsteri, B. B., 28

Johnston, Cordilia, 28
Lydia, 4
dJung, John Thecbaldt, 12

Kautfelt, John, 16
Mary, 16
Kaufman, Joseph, 3
Keiffer, Susannah, &
kelly, Arthur, 5
Kerns, Margaret, 32
Kerr, Asbrose, 20
Celia Francis, 20
Irene Antoinette, 20
Joshua, 20
Louisa, 20
Kesler, Eva Dorothea, 34
Johannes, 34
Kessler, Morris 5., 34
¥etzmiller, Hannah, 3
Leonard, 3
Kibler, ({also see Gibler)
Elizabeth, &
James David, 33
dJohn, 33
Martha, 33
Rosannah/Rosina, 33
Sarah, 33
findrey, Charles, 4
Susanna, 4
Kindy, —- {family), 1B
Kissinger, Barbara, 22
Daniel, 22
Kleindinst, Elisabeth, 12
Kline, Shirley Jean, 39
Koch, Rizhard T., 33
Koppenhaffer, Eva Marie, 4
Yoppenhoeter, Eva Maria, 2
kreeb, Stephen, 16
kreider, —- ifamly), 18
Fyser, Henry, 2
Hary, 2

Labonte, Alphonce, 2%
Irene Viola, 29

Lamb, Malinda, 30

Lamoureaux, Mary Ann, 31
Rebecca, 31
Wm., 31

Landrs, Barbara, 23
Christian R., 23
Elizabeth k., 23
Susanna, 23

Larson, Dorothy E., 34

Lau, Michel, Il

Lauver, Fannig, 23

40

Layne, Joanne C., 34
Lee, John, 14
Leete, Rovy, 2B
Lesher, Barbara D., 23
Samuel L., 23
Samue]l S,, 23
Susan D., 23
Susanna, 24
Logsden, Laurine Mae, 33
Loker, Elizabeth, 2
Jehu, 2
Luebke, Martha, 29
Otto, 29
Lydy, Adam, §5

Manahl, Robert C., 34
Marple, Benjamin, 27
Matilda, 27
Martin, Abigail, 33
Ada Brace, 24
Esther S,, 24
lsaac E., 2
John 4., 24
Mary K., 24
Ruth, 24
Garah, 24
Susan Hege, 24
Wm, , 33
Mason, Laurg, 7
Massey, Harrison, 14
Jemimah, 30
William H., 14
William Harrisan, 14, 30
Mattson/Matz, Augusta, 29
Charlptte, 29
Theodare, 29
McBride, David N., 10
McCartney, Elizabeth, 28
McClain, Rozs, 28
McMutt, John €., 14
Mead, Cynthiz Anp, |
Mellinger, Aoraham, 3
Barbara,
Christian, 3
David, 3
Elizabeth, 3
Francis, 3
dohn, 3
Josegh, 3
Meyer. Annz, 17
Melchior, 7
Meyers, Alice C., 21
William Fra-klin, 21
Miley, Sharon Louise, 24
Miller, Albert, 4
Annace, &



Yolume 111

Layman - Lehman Records Ancd Lines

index: Part I1

Mitler, Catherine B., 12
Eiizabeth dane, !
Harrison, |
dohn E., 32
dariz, &

Mitchell, John, 1
Hancy, 1

Moeiler, Joseph Frank, %4
Maria Elizabeth, 14

Montgomery, Mina Ross, 34

Moore, Edward, 33
Elizabeth, 33

Morgenstern, see Morninostar, 33

Morningstar, Barbara, 33
Philip, 33
Saloqe, 33

Morriscn, Esther Coldwell, 33

Moyer, Ellen L., 31

Musser, Eveline, 4
Joseoh E., 4

ttyers, Mancy, 32
Fhilip ¥icholasz, 4

Mash, Carnle June, 31
Chaster Chamman, 3!
Judith Lee, 31
Lorene E., 14, 12
Lorena Elizabeth, 3l
Matthews Alien, 3
daurice thester, 31
Horman Earl, 3
Sharon Kay, 3t
Stephen 0'bryan, 3!
William, 18
Winnie Clara, 31

Nelson, Jane Elizsbeth, 22
Theodore Janes, 22
Theodare Lewis, 22
T, 22

Nicholson, Rachel, 25
William, 29

Nosler, Mary A,, 30

Ober, Ada, 2i
Oberholtzer, Anna, 23
Jacch, 23
Ortman, Henriette, 29
Osgood, Eertha Louize, 29
Ciara, 29
Cora, 29
Francis P., 29
George, 29
Irene Vicla, 29
Margaret, 29
Mary E., Z9

Osgood, Mary dane, 29
Mildred Thelma, 29
Dtto, Nichelas Christian, 15
(Jverbeck, Mary Frances, 21
dverly, Myrtle, 24
Owen, frelia, 31
Zelinda, 3
Charies M., It
Edward J., 31
Francis Adelia, 3t
Isreal, 31
dohn, 31
Laura, 3
Hary Ann, 3t
Matilda J., 31
Prudenca, It
Rebecca, 3!
Rasanna, 31
Walter J., 3t

Padgeth, Cora, 2%
Palmerten, Lauvrine Mae, 33
Fark, Agnes, 34
Elthu, 34
Eispy, 34
Franges, I+
William, 24
Parkinzon, Anna, 19
Patterson, Viola Eell, 2
Perky, Elizabeth, 2
Jacoh, 2
Perry, Betty, 34
Feterson, Elizabeth, 28
Ptister, Hans Ulrich, 18
Poulson, Abraham, 23
Catharine, 25
Powell, Esther Weygandt, &, 13
James Wesley, 27
Sarah, 27
Preston, Jacob, 27
dulia Ann, 27
Price, Philip, 15
Purse, Charles, 1
Hannah, 1

Reaman, G. Elmore, 18
Reen, Kate, 2
Rehm, A. H. (Mrs.}, 13
Grace, 13
Reichert, Agatha Katharine, 34
Rhinehart, David, 15
Rite, Sar:n, 24
Rike, John, 32
Susannah Adeline, 32
Rittenhouse, Prudence, 31

41

Rittenhouse, Wm., 31
Roberts, Rebacca
Rebinson, Miriam, 21
Ross, Nina, T4

Sans, Martha, 33
Sarzh, 33
Sawyer, Sharon, 20
Saylor, E. €., I
Sayre, Wm. {Rev.), 3
Schaaf, Sara E., 33
Schautfeler, RBarbara, 2
Christian, 2
Schmidt, Anna Maria, 12
Christian, 12
Hagdalena, 12
Schoenhals, Kathryn, 31
Schriber, Andrew, 3
Schunk, === (familyl, 18
Scott, George Fergusan, 4
Sears, Clara, 7
relen L., 33
Secord, Mary Jane, 29
Sallers, Conrad, 2
Mary, 2
Zenon, fbraa, 4
Shapk, A. Lois, 24
A, Ruth, 2%
Byard W., 23
Julia M., 24
Margaret Mas, Z5
Shannon, Emma, 27
Miles M., 27
Sharp, Julius, 1
Mary, |
Shaub, Anna Mary, 26
Harold Gordan, 26
Myrtle, 26
Shetter, Abraham, 23
Elizaheth, 23
Shirley, Mary fnn, 2
Silas, 27
Shcwalter, Ethel M., 24
Shul (t)z, Ottilie, 29
Siegrist, Elizabeth M., 24
John D., 24
Sims, James Henry, 21
Hargaret Louisa, 21
Miriam, ~{
William 5., 22
Slenker, Francis, 3
Martin, 3
Sloan, Maria, 33
Smittle, Betsy/Lydia, 33
Jacoh, 33
Snedigar, Meredith (Mrs.), 33



Volume 111

Layman - Lehman Records And Lines

index: Part 11

Spangler, Catharine Christina, 4
Spencer, Elisha, 27

Elizabeth, 27

Rebecra, 27
Sponseller, Ann, 3

Bearge, 3

Hargaretta, 3
Stadier, Judy, 29
Steele/e, Jemima, 30
Stoever,dohann Casper (Rev.), 2, 12
Stone, Mary, 3

Samuel, 3
Strickler, — (family), 18
Sutter, Sarah, 1
Sweigert, Jane, 4

Taylor, Barbara, 3%

Thompson, Nancy Bell, 32

Tosch, Carole dune, 31
Clare Mapes, 31
June Kathryn, 31

Townsend, Abigail, 25
Fioebe Ann, 25
Sylvester D., 25
William 8., 25

Tracy, Brace, 28

Tronstad, Ella Mary, 29
Isack J., 29

Trayer, — (family), 1B

* % £ * + ¥ ¥

Truete, Lillian A., 19

Turner, David, 32
Sarah A., 32

Tyler, Ellen Rosina, 2}

Tyson, Elizabeth, 16
Jacob, 16

Vagman, Magdeline Weitmann, 19
Van Housen, C., 28

tstella, 28
Vannett, Nancy Jane, 20

Wag{gloner, Elizabeth R., 20
Waggner, Elizabeth, 27
dohn, 27
Mary, 27
Polly, 27
Ward, Maria Louisa, 23, 24
Warner, fibraham, 32
Margaret, 32
Mary E., 32
Hary Ella, 32
Warnock, Charlotte, |
Warves, Hildred Thelma, 29
William Jack, 29
Wayland, dohn, 2
Kelch, Sarah Ann, 1
William @,, 1

Wiley, Nancy,
William, 1
Wilhelm, Jacob, 23
Mary, 23
Willians, D. M., 1%
Minerva Jane, 19
Wilson, Martha, b
Wirtz, Mary, 34
Wise, Charlotte, 34
Daniel, 34
Mary/Polly Magdalena, 34
Wismer, — {family), 18
Mood, Mira, 28
William 6., 28
Wooden, Sally Ann, 31
Yoods, Ed. P., 14
Wright, Ellen, 2
Wybricht, Charlotte, 34

Young, Andrew, 3
Ann, 3
Barbara, 3
Dewalt, 3
Hannah, 3
Margaretta, 3

Peter, 3

Lumbach, Friedrich, 17

* &£ % * * ¥

Layman

- Lehman

Records and Lines

series which is
including an

is g
pages

published periodically.
every name indeu.
purpose long needed in our research.

Each volume contains at
This publiication is designed to
Through our combined effortz, we can

least 25
sServe &
provige

a8 location for the miscellaneous information that we have compiled, thus makino 1t

available to all who are researching the Layman/Lehman name now and in the

future.

Throuch these volumes, we can healp each cother connect the generations and find new

documentation.
Each wvolume will

that vyou

great importance

The branches
Lehman (alil

There is

have mizcellaneous
(lineages) and Layman/Lehman related gueries.

No Charae and

are Bible and family records and old letters as well as
marriages, obituaries, etc.

will be published down to one generation past where the
spellings) name is lost; i.e. the children of a
will have their details printed.

Layman/Lehman
Flease send me copies of any records
wich to share with others and cite your sources whenever

records,

Thereatter, {for each generation, only the
information for that generation will be printed. By using this method the
of the lineage information will be sbout the

and branches

possible. D+
wills,

Layman-
womar
vitel

mzjoritv

Layman-Lehman

LAYMAN-LEHMAN generations.

No Furchase Of The Eooklets Is Nececssary

for you te have your information and queries published 1n this series.

The volumes are available for & modest publishing +ee.

please write to:

4z

For more information,
Laurine Falmerton Logsdon, South ZB27 Ivory, Spolane, WA 99207



